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The National Archives
UFO home Michael Howard
Note: this file contains correspondence between MoD and a Kent UFOlogist pertaining to the alleged UFO incident reported near the home of the former Home Secretary, Michael Howard, in 8 March 1997. The contents largely duplicate papers opened in two previous tranches of files released in February 2010 (DEFE 24/1994/1 ) and August 2010 (DEFE 24.1926/1 and DEFE 24/2013/1).
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue,
London WC2N 3BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
D/DAS/64/3[z - B\ -
Date:

5 April 2004

Thank you for you letter dated 26 March 2004,

Please find attached a list as requested of the reports for 2003. As you can see there was no report
made in the Dover area of Kent. I also enclose the report from Lowestoft in Suffolk in 2004.

I hope this will be of help.

Yours sincerely
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2003 UFO Reports

03/01/03 Rotary C ants
04/01/03; - 19:20 Limber North Lincolnshire
Lade Road,
06/01/03:  15:00: Meltham Huddersfield
06/01/03 Hull East Yorkshire
07/01/03: 21:26 Blackpool
o Coaltown of
08/01/03; 22:00:Balconie
10/01/03: 03:00 Brighton
Hayford House, '
10/01/03 Mill Lane Stirling
11/01/03; 23:45:Romsley Lane Bridgnorth
13/01/03.  07:40 Deans ~ Livingston
15/01/03: 22:10:Penilyn Cowbridge
16/01/03: 12.06 Northwich Cheshire
19/01/03.  10:00 Stonehaven
25/01/03; 19.08:Frog Lane Tattonhall Chester
25/01/03; 19:08:Ford Lane Peckforton Castle Tattenhall
20/01/03; 18:15 Wolverhampton
16/02/03; 17:20 Birmingham
19/02/03:  18:30: Godmanchester Huntingdon Cambridgeshire
21/02/03; - 10:00 Penryn Cornwall
24/02/03 Wellingborough
25/02/03; 23:00 Southfields
01/03/03 cthel Street Northampton Northamptonshire
02/03/03;  15:54:Ynysybwil Pontypridd Mid-Glamorgan
07/03/03 Ashburton Devon
14/03/03: 15:30: The Drive Walthamstow
19/03/03; 20:50:Filey Selby (Location of sighting):North Yorkshire
30/03/03; 20:00 Aldershot
30/03/03; 16:00:Filey North Yorkshire
30/03/03 Glastonbury Somerset
31/03/03; 09:20 London
05/04/03; 03:58
07/04/03. 21:51:Filey North Yorkshire
- 07/04/03; 03:30
07/04/03: 02:30;Florence Terrace :Falmouth
11/04/03. 2221
24/04/03: 16:30:Shepherds Bush ;London
26/04/03; 11.09 Bagshot Surrey
05/05/03: 18:30
13/05/03; 17:45 Belfast
25/05/03  23:00. Sandyford Lanarkshire
25/05/03; 23:05:Linwood
25/05/03; 23:20:St.Leonards East Kilbride
28/05/03.  07:50 o Coltishall Norfolk




2003 UFO Reports

30/05/03. 23:25 Hessle East Yorkshire

31/05/03;  21:00: Sheriff Hill Gateshead

09/06/03:  06:40 - Isleworth

14/06/03: 06:00:Girton Cambridge

14/06/03; 15:39 Walthamstow

14/06/03. 21:35 ,

20/06/03. 08:35 Dunstable Kent

24/06/03

Abbey Wood

26/08/03: 16:28:MOD

28/06/03; 23:22:Weston Bath

08/07/03:  22:00: Putson Hereford Herefordshire

08/07/03: 22:00 Hereford Herefordshire

08/07/03: 03.00 London

12/07/03.  22:05: Tonyrefal Rhonda

13/07/03: 20:30 Winterly Cheshire

14/07/03: 21:30 Northamptonshire

15/07/03; 21:40

15/07/03; 03:25 Bermondsey

15/07/03: 00:30 Malvern Worcestershire

20/07/03; 22:05:Bridlington East Yorkshire

22/07/03 Bridlington East Yorkshire

22/07/03; 22:50 Filey North Yorkshire

27/07/03: 18.00 Gravesend Kent

04/08/03; 21:00 Wellingborough Northants

08/08/03.  22:35 West Kilbride Ayrshire

13/08/03; 22:55:Maestaeg

14/08/03: 23:09: Swafford Newport Gwent
14/08/03. 23:57. Worcester

14/08/03. 18:00 Kent

16/08/03; 21:00:Amesbury Wiltshire

17/08/03; 23:45 Bonhybridge Scotland

19/08/03.  23:30.St Seithins Perthshire

21/08/03; 14:00 Lincoln

27/08/03; 23:00 Worcester/Malvern

27/08/03; 23:00 Worcester

03/09/03: 21:35 Wellingborough Northants

04/09/03:  23:40 Queensbury Moor West Yorkshire

13/09/03; 20:15 Eastbourne East Sussex

13/09/03; 22:40 Manchester

13/09/03. 21.40. , Leeds

17/09/03; 20:45:Spunney Hilll Northampton

17/09/03:  21:00 Northolt

18/09/03: 03:00 Wimbledon

18/09/03: 03:00 Wimbledon

19/09/03; 09:40:Holdingham Sleaford Lincolnshire

24/09/03.  20:45 o -

24/09/03: 19:25 Barry Wales

14/10/03: 05:56:Whitney Oxfordshire




2003 UFO Reports

26/10/03: 21.06 North Wirral Merseyside
05/11/03.  16:30 London
17/11/03:  02:25¢ Bromley Kent
25/11/03;  14:25:Wem Shropshire
01/12/03; 01.30:Melton Woodbridge Suffolk
02/12/03.  01:30 Thame Oxfordshire
02/12/03; 01:20:Long Crendon Aylesbury Bucks
17/12/03; 19:15 Wokingham

 29/12/03:  01:50 Edinburgh
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Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3a
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,

Room 6/73,

Metropole Building,

Northumberland Avenue,

London,

WC2N 3BP.

26 March 2004.

oo SRR

Thank you for your letter of 15 March, many thanks for pointing out the error on my
part, yes you were right I had made a mistake, I should have been requesting the listing of sightings to your
department for the year of 2003.

Also the report from the Dover area of Kent should of course have been July 2003, and would be most
interested in receiving a copy of that report if possible?

Please accept my sincere apologies for not realizing this error, and that hopefully I have not been wasting
your time. I also thank you for the reports that you have sent me so far for this current year (2004).

I was interested to see that you had a report from Lowestoft in Suffolk for the 1 March 2004, and wonder if
it would be possible if I could also have a copy of that report?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

urs Sincerel




From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 900
(Fax)
(GTN)

Your Reference

Qur Ref;
D/DAS/643/5

Date
24 November 2003

I am writing with regard to your enquiry about whether, since September 2001, Police Forces
have been instructed to send out patrol vehicles to investigate sightings of unidentified craft
reported to them by members of the public and, if so, whether these procedures were instigated by
the MOD or the Home Office. I apologise for the length of time it has taken to send you a
substantive reply.

I can confirm that the Ministry of Defence has not issued any specific instructions to the Police
regarding UFO sightings reported to them. From time to time, Police Stations forward to us, UFO
reports that they have received, but these procedures have not changed in recent years. The
Association of Chief Police Officers are responsible for developing Police policies on behalf of
the Service as a whole and if you wished to pursue your enquiries concerning internal Police
procedures you may wish to contact them at the following address.

The Association of Chief Police Officers
25 Victoria Street

London

SWI1H OEX

Telephone: 020 7227 3434
Fax: 020 7227 3400
e-mail: info@acpo.police.uk

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,




From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
F
E-Mail c(:laas)-(l)aopspon a@defencemoduk

Your Reference

Qur Ref
DIDAS/GTS o

éDate
October 2003

Oeae

Thank you for your letter dated 8 September. Please find enclosed, copies of the reports that you
requested, with the informant’s personal details deleted in order to protect their confidentiality.
The sightings were all made by members of the public and the details of the channels through
which they were notified to us are shown on the reports. I hope this is helpful.

vyOw’J § ey ‘VL'S




Civil Aviation Authority

45-49 Kings way .
London ‘ ,
wC2 "

e ]

T ]

Sir

RE: U.F.0.’s Lots above Folkestone Harbour on morning of 28'" Janua[x 01

Please tell me what these UFO Air Jets were doing Zooming about at hight not
known, under cloud base. They appeared to crash i.e.

zooming noises across the skyline. They were watc
while i.e. 1.37 hours,

sky about size of 3 football. I did witness this object for a 800od ten minutes at this

point I went to local café for breakfast. After breakfast I came out of café and the
object had gone. Was this object a photomb torpedo core plug?

I await your replay

On this day I did g0 to hospital as a
later on evening of 4™ April 2001 later, I did witness 3 more Fobs they bobbed abouyt

Please write back because | believe the above to an interest to all.

Please note I have always been interested in UF O’s and I am keen to find out the trut
about these sightings.




REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

_ X TRANSMISSION DETAILS:

m), LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton
Middlesex UB7 9AU

| DTG of Transmission:

R

Sectorn o
DAS Operations and Policy,

Northumberland Avenue
London WC2N 5BP

Rm 673 Metropole Building,

LS A TR U

AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANK/GRADE & NAME:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
A DATE: | F = A7 [ TIME: | 4S5 Z [ DURATIONOF SIGHTING: | &5 s=c g
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Sound?

Number - Smell?

Size DaLe oF Ties Other

Shape A

Colour Qé‘b .

Brightness
C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

Geographical location: %Q.C)A‘DS’\‘QWLS , . e

|ndoors/Outdoors/Stationary/Moving Casvasost— '\&Ocoilis
D| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

Naked eye/Binoculars/Camera/Video camera e S
E{ DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

= ‘ .
tast
F| ANGLE OF SIGHT: i )
CLE Lo Horgom
G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
N[
H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: '
owenoy Mancare C Sem /Crm&.-)
J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
. f\S‘L_O ..
K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: <
MALL V\L.L.QC:G. .

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police;

Military Organisation: -

Airport: MARSTORS  ATC . / Cw 7 / N\@\

Other: e X -
M INFORMANTS' DETAILS, Name:

Address: s : ‘ ‘
N| ANY BACKGROUNIEF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:
O| OTHER WITNESS? i

’ HOSTL\, aon , , i‘%SZNo. feeee e e

P] DATETIME OF REPORT- o2 DG = i 11 SFD 2070




T T T wtes PRUMT HISMMILATCC TGO SEC AS

P.o1

F' v TRANSMISSION DETAILS: | DTG of Transmission: - T

To: T
AmsLATCC(M) Porters Way, West Drayton

ex UB7 SAU )2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB
AUTHORISING OFFICER. TRANSMISSION OPERATOR: T
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANK/GRADE & NAME: ‘ D
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: - R

ALDATE: | 25 Juc o [TINE | 1 oie 2 | DURATION OF SIGHTING: |

———

20 Sécmrady

B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? wore
Number Other

Shape cC.iftuiag

Colour € aguiste 82tuT LacarS
Brightness —

Sound? - Nowug

RuG TATLOE
Size MK HiGh AT oruDis

C| EXACY POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location: o LlesTorme  kaos

'
Indoor&OutdoorQStauona:y/Movmg

D] HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

(ﬁaked eyebmocularleameraNrdeo camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (Alandmark may be useful)

M Ot EAYTER S~y

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT:

Ni<

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

Nic

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

B Juwtweriey

JI MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
Wit Cioungme - Ran GRT  Sursuimd

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

Na~e

L} TOWHOM REPORTED:
Press:

Palice: kewr Porica Folcserns /KeN\ Rovvcer MAYDSTRNGE
Military Organisation: Ra ¢ Manso~ L e
Airport:
Other:

INFORMANTYS’ DETAILS
Name:
Address:

N| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE IN INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED

O] OTHER WITNESS 7 N rod

<
P| DATETIME OF REPORT: 25\1S1523uc o

TOTAL P.O1



'w tlrea FROM AIS(MILATCC TO SEC RS N(P\ “P.@2

X TRANSMISSION DETAILS: { DTG of Transmission: R
From: To: \
A, LATCCIM), Porters Way, West Drayton Section 40 | |
L - SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall g g O

el e London SW1A 2HB - 2
AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR; T
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME:

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: B

A| DATE: |0y Jucy @) | TIME: | 5700 Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: | fe Anvles.

B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? NO
Number [NE Other

Size Nk .

Shape

Colour  RRAHT LIGHT

Brightness

Sound? No .

C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

Geographical location: KEN'\— .
IndoorsOutd ;Q/Moving

O} HOW OB ERVED:

minoculars/CameraNideo camera

DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

A

[o '(/ﬁi Qom.

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT- p
‘ 920" esr.

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
ov NK.

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
WesT — EAST.

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
Cwen .

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

Nik

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:
Press:

Police:

Military Organisation:

Airport: ..
Other:

INFORMANTS DETALLS:
Name: ..
Address: ‘ ' -

ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

No .

OTHER WITNESS? o .

P| DATE/TIME OF REPORT: OS Jloot Loy &/

TOTAL P.B2
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Directorate of Air staff (Lower Airspace)
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73,

Metropole Building,

Northumberland Avenue,

London

WC2N SBP

Monday, 08 September 2003

Thank you for your letter dated 4 September. With regard to the listing that
you sent me of reported sightings for the years 2001 and 2002, would it be
possible for you to forward me copies of the following reports?

28/01/01 Folkestone, Kent
04/04/01 Folkestone, Kent
04/07/01 07:00 Kent

25/07/01 14:10 Folkestone, Kent
07/09/01 19:45 Broadstairs, Kent

Can you please tell me which of those above listed are reports from the
general public via the Police? And which are via CAA facilities such as
local airports, ctc?

Thanking you in advance for your time and attention regarding this matter,
and I shall look forward to hearing from you regarding my question set out
to you in my letter of 25 July re police forces being tasked with sending
out patrols to investigate reports.

Yours Sincere
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defence. .

Your Reference
Qur Referenge
D/DAS/64

Date
4_ September 2003

D-&u”

Thank you for your letter dated 25 July; I am very sorry for the delay in responding. As requested,
please find attached a list of all ‘UFQ’ sightings that were reported to the Ministry of Defence
during 2001 & 2002.

You also asked whether all police forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol to
investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public. We are
currently awaiting information from another Department concerning this and promise to get back
to you as soon as we can.

%()‘ij Qivees e’(‘




:30: Teignmouth, Devon

- 05/01/01.

17:15 Ogwen Valley

05/01/01
09/01/01

17:30 Hunmanby

14:45 Copmanthorpe North Yorkshire

10/01/01

18:30: Dundee

10/01/01 ;_
10/01/01

22:30. Chelmsford Essex

18:22 Norwich

11/01/01

11:20. Swinton, Greater Manchester

11/01/01°
12/01/01:

20:29. Blackpool

23:20 Bootle, Mersey5|de

12/01/01°

‘21.15 Tottingham, East Yorkshire

12/01/01
12/01/01

Chnstchurch Dorset

23 20 Bootle MerseySIde

12/01/01

21 00:RAF Lyneham

13/01/01,
14/01/01

19:00. leerpool

21:02 Tapleton Preston

15/01/01.

07:30 Kirkcaldy

165/01/01:
15/01/01:

16:00: Lowerearly Readmg

18:00 ‘Southfields

20/01/01,

01: 155 Canvey Island, Essex

20/01701
24/01/01

08:20 Girvan

T

24/01/01

17.00; Bexhill, East Sussex

25/01/01,
28/01/01

16 40 St Andrews

Folkstone Kent

28/01/01:

20:20 leerpool

20101/01.
31/01/01

20:01 Dunnfield Dundee

21:10 Newark Notts

04/02/01:

04:00. No location given

06/02/01
07/02/01

06:00 St Columb

19:40 Pontmig, Caernarfon

07/02/01"

10:00. Fleetwood

07/02/01
07/02/01

19:00: High Overtoun, Dumbarton

19:45 Tregale, Cemaes Bay

08/02/01°

19:45 Scunthorpe

08/02/01
108/02/01.

18:40 . Lincoln

19:40 Alderborough East Yorkshire

08/02/01:

19:30 Staffordshire

08/02/01
08/02/01

19:42 Preston Lancashire

19:42 Wrangel Nr Boston, Lincolnshire

08/02/01:

19:50 Fife, Scotland

08/02/01
09/02/01

19:20. Duffield, Derbyshire

20:35 Stevenage Herts

09/02/01"

20:23! Kilarity, Inverness-Shire

09/02/01

12/02/01°

06 15 Manor Park Slough

12/02/01

19.30 Ponty Pndd

13/02/01

13/02/01

02:30 Morton

21 00 Meltham ‘New Hampshlre

13/02/01:

10:15: Cornash, Corwall

13/02/01 -
13/02/01.

18:45;

22:10 Baschurch

14/02/01°

19:15  North Ketsby

14/02/01

20:00 North Muirton, Perth

14/02/01

00:15 Sallsbury Wiltshire

16/02/01:

18:30 Ryhall, Stanford Lincolnshire




16/02/01

16/02/01 2

16/02/01°

ottmgham/Leeds&HulI

16/02/01
17/02/01

18/02/01°

'17:30:Bradford West Yorkshire

20:10.Rosneiger

19/02/01"

T 15 Annan

23:00 Sta:thes

22/02/01.

23: 00 ‘Woodford, Green Essex

23/02/01
24/02/01

18:30 Hampstead ___________________
16:45 Bracknell Berkshire T s

124/02/01

11:00 Truro Cornwall

35102101,
28/02/01

23.00, [Leicestershire
‘Whitchurch

01/03/01°

10:00, Boddedern

101/03/01
01/03/01

19 00" Fleetwood, Lancashire

19:05 Fleetwood Lancashire

01/03/01"

19:00 Fleetwood

02/03/01°
02/03/01

Castle Donnmgton

~ Castle Donnington

08/03/01°

1845 Fleetwood, Lancashire

- 12/03/01°
12/03/01 .

22:00: chhley, London

18: OO Carnforth, near Grange-over-Sands

20/03/01

01:00 Moseley, Birmingham

121/03/01

26/03/01

:No location gwen
22:45 Edinburgh

20/03/01

15:03: Nr Gunnersbury Pk, London

31/03/01

31/03/01 01:35. Gainsborough

18:15 Cobgate Whap!ode

03/04/01

02:35 Chippenham, Wiltshire

0s/04/01,
04/04/01

22 27 Aberdeen

Folkstone Kent

04/04/01.

02:15! Barrmlll Beith

"'64104/91 ;
13/04/01

21 10 - Mastrick, Aberdeen

Syderstone Norfolk

13/04/01:

23:15,Doncaster

16/04/01°
17/104/01

0130 Gnmsby, NE Lincs _
22: 00 Fullerton Farm By Montrose

- 06/05/01

19:50. Oxford

07/05/01
12/05/01:

20:30 Dersingham, Norfolk

5596 Fowrhil Swansea TR

14/05/01:

06:50 Dorth, Rhonda Valley

20/05/01
22/05/01.

01:15 Rudstow Humbersnde

10: 25 Forest Hlll ‘London

23/05/01

10:40: Forest Hill, London

23/05/01 1215 Nottingham

31/05/01

01:33 Galnsborough Lincolnshire

31/05/01

03:00 Worcester

01/06/01:

10:30. Glasgow

03/06/01

02:14 Hitchen, Hertfordshire

04/06/01:

14:00 Cockermouth, Cumbria

08/06/01,
10/06/01.

00:05: Kerghley, West Yorkshire

18:00 Fenwick Newcastle-upon-Tyne

10/06/01°

01:56 Arbroath

10/06/01,
16/06/01

1 05 Kennoway

17/06/01

10 10: Weston-super-Mare




19/06/01 .

25/06/01

21:00 Liannon Lianelii

27/06/01

13:45: Osmondthorpe, Leeds

28/06/01°
02/07/01

23:59 Whitney

19: 30, London

04/07/01:

19:25 Liverpool

04/07/01
07/07/01

07:00 Kent

17:00 Osmondthorpe, Leeds

08/07/01:

22:15 Cricklewood, L.ondon

10107701,
14/07/01.

08:10 Osmondthorpe Leeds

09:08 HuH East Yorkshire

15/07/01.

16:55, Hellingly, East Sussex

16/07/01.
18/07/01°

10:55 Burton Joyce, Nottinghamshire

2355 Barrhead

18/07/01

: Exmouth

18/07/01
21/07/01.

21:15! . Milford Haven

21:25 Countesthorpe Leicestershire

21/07/01

20:50: Milton Keynes

21/07/01
23/07/01

Letchworth Hertfordshire

11:00 Perton Near Wolverhampton, South Staffordshire

23/07/01

18:15; Harrow

25/07/01°
27/07/01

14:10 ‘Folkstone, Kent

19:00 Algburth Liverpool

20/07/01

i Sutton Coldfield

30/07/01

- 30/07/01

23:10. Nottmgham

23:30 Bath

01/08/01

08:20. llkley, West Yorkshire

1 04/08/01
04/08/01.

00:40; Port Talbot

01:40 Bushey, Hertfordshire

04/08/01°

01:30 Rickmansworth

05/08/01

- 02:30 Glasgow

340 Chlpplng Norton

05/08/01

02: 00 .Barnstable

06/08/01"

06/08/01

16: 30 Hurst, Greater Manchester

03.08 Tweedmouth Northumberland

11/08/01

00:30 Birmingham, West Midlands

14/08/01"

16/08/01

11:05: Buxton, Derbyshire

21:3 Newport Gwent

18/08/01:

09:00 Abbotskerswell

18/08/01.

19/08/01

02: 10?Patsley _________________

22:45 Shoeburyness, Southend-on-Sea

20/08/01

10:00 No location given

21/08/01
22/08/01

01:20. Berwick, Northumberiand

22: 56;Neport Pagnall Buckinghamshire

27/08/01

19:35.Roynton, Cheshire

27/08/01.
27/08/01

21:00 Nantwich, Cheshire

21:00 Nantwich, Cheshire

28/08/01

02:00:Cherry Valley, Belfast

01/09/01"

01/09/01"

_12 00 Gosport Hants

16:30 Walhngton Surrey

02/09/01

01:00: Roystone, Hertfordshire

07/09/01.
09/09/01

Broadstan’s Kent

Truro, Cornwall

1 09/09/01

Broxbridge, Sheffield

10/09/01°

Broxbndge Sheffield

: Hallsham East Sussex

15/00/01

05:002 Swindon, Wilts




16/09/01
17/09/01

- 21/09/01

04.00; Nottmgham

21/09/01,
03/10/01.

05:30 Hailsham

20:40 Plymouth

07/10/01:

‘Woodbridge, Cambridgeshire

2171001
23/10/01

18 15 _Teignmouth, Devon

23: 40 Forest Green, Dorklng

- 20:30 Great Yarmouth

20/10/01

31/10/01

20: 30 No location given

04: 00 Eim Wisbech, Cambridgeshire

01/11/01

18: 45 ‘Wirrall

05/11/01,
05/11/01.

00: 30 Hamllton Scotland

18:30. South Craydon Surrey

09/11/01"

18:00, Gwent

"10/11/01°

21:00: Stmmgton

08: 40 Sleaford

15711701

05:59: Armthorpe, Doncaster

19/11/01

25/11/01°

17.10 __Torquay

00:30 Nairnside

25111701

06:20 Wheatley, Oxford

26/11/01
26/11/01

11:20 Pontefract, West Yorkshire

11:20 Briton Ferry, Nr Port Taibot

30/11/01°

15:40 Glasgow

02712101
09/12/01

1815 Totnes Devon

17:00 Leven

10/12/01°

23.00. | Blairgowrie, Perthshire

10/12/01

18/12/01

06: 15 Gaundlffalth Pontypool Torfaen“

Offerton Stockport

18/12/01;

20:50 Crawley, Sussex

'25/12/01"

20: OO-Offerton Stockport

02:40 No location given.

25/12/01

-No location given

30/12/01
31/12/01

02:30 ‘Lottersham, Baltonsborough

09:00 Osmondthorpe Leeds

01/01/02°

22: 30 . St. Andrews, Fife

04/01/02

09/01/02

21:15. st. Clares Carmarthen

23:30° Skeven ‘Swansea

15/01/02

18:00; Deep Dale, Preston

19/01/02°

24/01/02.

02:00: Urmston Manchester

1612 Cromer

27/01/02

19: 25- Whinmore, Leeds

128/01/02.

06/02/02

03: 00 Brookside, Telford

09:05 Narborough Leics

13/02/02.

21: 10 Enfield, Middlesex

14/02/02°

I 05 Corby, Northamptonshlre

2111 Rock

15/02/02

15: 56 Richmond

16/02/02°

22/02/02

22:50 Walton on-Thames Surrey )

5 30. D™

23/02/02°

21:40 Kings Stanley, Gloucestershire

24/02/02,
27/02/02

19:00 Newport, Gwent

Harrow

28/02/02;

22:50 St Austeli/Somerset/Dorset

02/03/02
05/03/02

20:40 Weston-Super—Mare

'21:50_Ripley, Derbyshire

07/03/02.

19:45 Hornchurch, Essex

NN N



20: OS . Shotts
: 14/03/02

Location

00:30 Syston, Leicester

25/03/02

18:50 Newport-on-Tayside

31/03/02

02 15_Scunthorpe

08/04/02.
08/04/02

21: OO{WaIton on Thames

00:35  Glyn Currwj, Port Talbot

15/04/02°

20:50 Worcester

- 15/0402 ¢
15/04/02.

02:30, Wheatley, Oxon

02:30 Nottingham

18/04/02

- Trowbridge, Wiltshire

30/04/02
13/05/02

Welwyn Gargen C'ty .............................
21:00 Addlestone Surrey

02:15 Uckfteld East Sussex

27/05/02.
31/05/02.

12: 45 St Johns Wood London

23: OO HarIow Essex

131/05/02

18:30. Woking

31/05/02 "
' 03/06/02°

03:40 - Standford, meolnshlre

23:40 Kelghley, West Yorkshire

. 03:20 Llansamlet, Swansea

30 Moraysh:re Scotland

12:00 Greenford Middiesex

14/07/02°

17 15_ London

28/07/02

'+ 2055 Salisbury
03/08/02

10/08/02.
12108702
13/08/02

23:00 No Iocatlon given

13 00 HuH ‘East Yorkshire

RUISle, Manor Middiesex

| 21:55 Milton Keynes

20/08/02:

v 20 12 Bnghton

11:00 No location given

21/08/02
22/08/02.

11:00 Fortrosé

26/08/02.

29/08/02.
01/09/02

00:30E Leicester

17:00 Leicester

05/09/02

. Wisborough, Green West Sussex

“9 45'T|bbermore Perth

: OIHamllton

0:40: Kircaldy, Fife

19/09/02°

9; 20; Ha!stead Essex

22:21 Bradford, West Yorkshire

19/09/02,

30/09/02
04/10/02

:20 No location given

‘ 01”00* St Johns Wood, London

17:20 Paddock Huddersf:eld

22 00 Whipton, Exeter

nnock, Staffordshire

09:30 Dagenham Essex

17/10/02.

02:54 Kingston upon Hull

23/10/02;

07:04 Woodbrldge Suffolk

25/10/02

01:30 Blundellsands leerpool

02/11/02,

23 OO?Capel parc, Lianeuchymedd

02/11/02
07/11/02"

llston Wo!verhampton

09/11/02°

22: 00 :Lechcade, Gloucestershire




Date ' Time Location

1711702/ 23:00 Belford, Nottingham
14/11/02. 22:42 Greenfield, Saddleworth

15/11/02: 21:30 Liverpool

15/11/02§ 12:15 VFpolo_w_ Eyam, Hope Valley Derbyshire v

24/11/02 20:00 Gien Roy

28/11/02 1426 Cardiff

- 01/12/02.18:30' Filey, North Yorkshire

02/12/02. 16:20 Filey , North Yorkshire

09/12/02. 17:30: Hunston

10/12/02. 18:27 Abbey Haiton, Stoke on Trent

16/12/02: 02:35 East Keswick, Leeds

18/12/02. 16:40: Coningsby

19/12/0206:30 Pembridge Viilas, Notting Hil

19/12/02. 06:30 Chaldon, Surrey

24/12/02° 10:39 Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire

24/12/02. Liverpool, Merseyside

128/12/02: 20:10, No location given

""""" No location given
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‘ DAS-LA OpsPoI1
From: DAS-LA OpsPol1
Sent: 31 July 2003 12:41
To: ‘Info@acpo.police.uk’
Subiject: Instructions to Police Forces

Signed By: das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk
Security Label: Signed

This Department is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence with the public
concerning unidentified flying objects and | would be grateful for any advice you may be able to provide on the
following.

One of our correspondents has asked us to confirm whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with
sending out a patrol to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public.
He said he believed that Devon and Cornwall Police do this and that they have to report the sightings to a
central telephone number. He says this procedure has been in force since September 2001 and asks if these
orders originated in the MOD or the Home Office.

I have contacted Devon and Cornwall Police who say they have not had any specific directive, but of course,
they would pursue anything reported to them that they thought needed further investigation. Because of the
possible link to 11th September 2001 | have also spoken to the Anti-terrorist Unit at New Scotland Yard who
also know of no such order.

Before | write to this individual, | would be grateful if you could confirm whether you are aware of any
instructions similar to this sent out to Police Forces.

MOD

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1
Room 6/73

Metropole Building

Northumberland Avenue

London
WC2N 5BP

Te! SR
e-mail: das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk

quowé"z\; 9/ 4‘07»«
ASSOC - CL A ;% @%M

31/07/2003



Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

‘Whitehall,

London,

SWI1A 2HB.

25 July, 2003,

Dear Sir/Madam,

o

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing of?
all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the years 2002? —~ 2001

Could you also confirm to me whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol
to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public?

1 know that Devon and Comwall Police do, and that they have to report the sightings to a central telephone
number. We have been told that this procedure has been in force since September 2001. If these facts are
true, can you tell me if they are orders that have originated from the Ministry of Defence, or the Home
Office?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

Yours Sincerel




WS- cion 40 /A

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)

Operations & Policy 1a
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
* Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@def . .

Your Reference

Our Ref:
D/DAS/GAR]S &

Date
¢ August 2002

Do

. I am writing concerning the message you left on the DAS (Ops & Pol) 1 answerphone on
.30 July. You enquired whether we had received any sighting reports of ‘unidentified flying -
objects’ from Tunbridge in Kent for 13 June. I have looked back through our files and can confirm
- that we received no reports of ‘UFOQ’ sightings for that date from anywhere in the United

- Kingdom.

>/o?u\r$ S:V\Cﬂ%




RECORD OF MESSAGE LEFT ON DAS (LA — OPS & POL 1) ANSWERPHONE
ON TUESDAY 30 JULY 2002 @ 14:30

Caller

elephone

Message

‘lvanted to know if we had received any reports for Thursday 13 June 2002
from Tunbridge in Kent. He had received a report of a ‘UFO’ with a colour photo
showing a disc shaped object with a tower on top of it, on which appeared to be some
kind of arial device. plained that there had twice been sightings of a
similar object one in America and one from a French pilot, which had also been
photographs. He added that the photos were verified as genuine by USAF staff and
by the ‘Condon committee’ in the US.



o
SAFETY REGULATION GROUP
Civil Aviation Authority, Aviation

; ; CIVIL AVIATION
House, Gatwick Airport South, West Sussex RH6 OYR. AUTHORITY
wleshone (SRR < ECCIGNE =

WITH COMPLIMENTS

CrTERNAL AELATIONS MANAGER
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I received your email of 30 June (21:47). While the tone of this piece denies it any consideration
of a reply, you will not be surprised to know that we do not share your view on the ‘conspiracy
theory’ that is so clearly implied. Moreover, the safety of all aviation activity in the UK is at the
heart of our role within the CAA and there are well understood procedures in place that gather
evidence of incidents and events that impact on safety. These occurrences are subsequently
analysed to establish appropriate safety management actions, to the extent that the data allows.
Unusual airborne sightings would be embraced by these procedures.

Turning to your second email of 1 July 2001. You make mention of an airborne event that oc-
curred in the Newcastle area on 7 July 2000. | can tell you that there was no report filed within our
UK Mandatory Occurrence Reporting Scheme (MOR) that would correlate with that claim. This
MOR scheme requires members of the aviation community to report a wide range of incidents or
events that may have implications for the safety of air operations. Thus pilots do know that they

“have a duty to report flight safety occurrences - as do engineers, air traffic controllers, airportop-~—""""""""

erators and manufacturers. Indeed, it is CAA policy to encourage voluntary reporting across the
whole spectrum of the industry.

You will understand that without reports which provide sufficient data for subsequent identification
and tracing action there will be instances where the review of some occurrences will be inconclu-
sive. Nevertheless, when instances of unusual sightings are reported under the CAA procedures
they are also passed to the Ministry of Defence for security review. With effect from 31 July 2001
the temporary address of the appropriate MOD department is as listed below.

| hope that this note explains the CAA position in respect of unexplained airborne events and that
it clearly demonstrates the open reporting and investigation that is a principal tenet under which
the aviation industry conducts its business and promotes safety.

Yy

CAA Safety Regulation Group
Gatwick Airport South

DAS (AD4)
-~.Room 668 - -

Ministry of Defence
Metropole Building
Northumberland Avenue
LONDON

WC2N 5BP



UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports
Dear Sir,

Why can we not have this kind of cooperation in this Country. If it's OK
for the United States, then why not here in the UK?

Why deny it?

We have in our possesion video footage from July 7, 2000 of a Civilian
passenger plane flying over Walstanton, Newcastle, involved in possible
near-miss with white coloured sphere shaped object which passes in front of
alc starboard wing.

Can we have cooperation for the sake of safety.

The Ministry of Defence say it's of no Defence significance, but where a/c

are oncerned it is a safety issue. Let pilots talk, and lets see guidlines

issued so that pilots know what to do in such eventualities. Not all UFO
related near misses are UFO's. Some are military as well.

----- Original Message ---—-

From: "UFO UpDates - Toronto" <ufoupdates@home.com>

To: <02 - UFO UpDates Subscribers ;>

Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2001 12:11 AM
Subject: UFO UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports

> Date: 23 Jun 2001 15:48:04 -0000

>To: U Dates <ufoupdates@home.com>

> From

> Subject: cial Organization’ For UFO Reports
>

>

> National Institute for Discovery Science Becomes Only Official
> Organization to Receive UFO Reports from the Federal Aviation
> Administration (FAA)

>

> NIDS is pleased to announce that the newly printed Federation
> Aviation Administration (FAA) manuals indicate the-National

> Institute for Discovery Science (NIDS) as the sole contact point
> in the United States to which the FAA reports UFOs.

>

> The following four FAA Manuals contain the changes:

> FAA Order 7110.65, Air Traffic Control

> FAA Order 7210.3, Facility Operation and Administration

> Aeronautical Information Manual (AIM)

> Aeronautical Information Publication (AIP)

>

> The FAA wording of the order mandating the changes is as

> follows:

>

> "In calendar year 1999, representatives from the National

> Institute for Discovery Sciences (NIDS) contacted the FAA

> Administrator to offer their research institution as the single

> point of contact recognized by the FAA in regard to UFO

> information. On April 14, 2000, after being referred by the FAA
> Administrator, NIDS representatives met with ATP-200 to finalize




> a course of action. This document change proposal is a result of
> that meeting and is official FAA recognition that NIDS is the

> single point of contact for UFO research.”

>

> The official date for all FAA offices to receive the new manuals
> is July 12, 2001, but NIDS has confirmed that many FAA offices
> have already received the manuals.

UFOQ UpDates - Toronto - ufoupdates@home.com

A Related Phenomena E-Mail List operated
by%

UFO UpDates Archives are available at:
http://iwww.ufomind.com/ufo/updates

The MUFON Ontario Homepage is at:
http://www3.sympatico.ca/updates/mufon/index.ntm

‘Strange Days...Indeed' - available 'live’ via
Windows Media Player 10:00 Eastern, Saturday nights at:
hitp:/icfrb.com/ '

and archived at:
http://members.xoom.com/strangedaysi/sdix.htm

To un-subscribe send your first and last names
to: ufoupdates@home.com with Un-Subscribe as
the subject.
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bj Mnd aircraft safety

DATE: Saturday, 30 June, 2001.

UFOs and aircraft near misses:- No Defence significance(?), de-
finately a
safety issue!

This week I recieved a telephone call from a witness who observed 60 to 80
bright lighted
objects crossing the sky slowly in a North easterly direction, on Tuesday,

19 June (2001), at approximately 18:00 hours (BST). -

Some of the objects were flying in clusters, others were in groups of three
or five, and some were even on there own. One looked like it was pulsating
red in colour, as if it was getting bigger then shrinking in size.

Another of the objects seemed to suddenly go up verticaly, whilst another
appeared to take on the shape of a jellyfish (this kind of object has been
seen on more than one occassion here in Kent, UK).

And where did this event occur? Right over the city of London! Amongst
aircarft coming in and taking off from Heathrow airport etc...

For god sake how many more times is this going to happen before some-
one gets OFF their bloody backsides and do something!

More and more we are hearing of civilian passenger planes having near
misses with UFOs not just in this country but worldwide.

* I know of at least two incidents here in the County of Kent._ The most well
known one occured on 21 April, 1991, when Alitalia Flight AZ 284 was fly-
ing from Milan to London Heathrow. Atapproximately 20:00 hrs, whilst
over the Lydd Army Ranges, they had a near miss with what they described
as a brown colured missile looking object. London ATC even monitored
the object on radar.

Within days our local MP (former Home Secretary), Michael Howard, the
C.A.A. and the Ministry of Defence all stated that the object was a UFO!
Now there's a first.

The MOD stating a UFO was in UK airspace.

Bull shit! It was not a UFO as they would like to have us believe, but pos-
sibly a Target drone or UAV. People here in Kent now it, and we believe we
know who was responsible. How ever as we do not have concrete proof
we can't name them due to the fact we could get sued.
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The other incident occured on 16 September, 1996, whenm
(former coordinator of UFOMEK), sighted and videod a white sphere like
object over Wingham, Kent.

The object was at the same height as passenger jets flying over, and was
even filmed going through an aircraft vapour trail.

Vapour trails are normally formed at a height of at least 22,500 feet. One
part of the sighting he didn't manage to capture on video was when the
mystery object flew straight in front on a passenger plane, causing the
crew to take avioding action.

Also I recieved another telephone call this wek from a witness who was
videoing aircarft where he lives at Stoke on Trent. When suddenly a white
object comes into view, and ascends upto the height of one of the aircrafft,
and seems to just miss the aircraft. This incident occured back in July,
2000, and the reason he has only just approached anyone regarding the
footage, is because he didn’t know who to report it to, and who he could
trust with the footage.

I hope to be viewing this footage shortly, and if it does indeed show a UFO

in a near miss with an aircarft, then this could be an important piece of

footage.

So what is the official line on all this? Well when objects were sighted
and filmed over London last year, and reported to the C.A.A. they re-
sponded with a deafening quiteness!

And if you report any sightings to the Ministry of Defence, they respond
with "NO DEFENCE SIGNIFICANCE!" Well maybe not, but it is | maintain a
BLOODY SAFETY ISSUE!

So when are the authorities going to get off their backsides and look into it,
and stop pissing around in the wind. For Christ sakes lives could be at risk
here!

Even if the latest sighting over London on the 19 June, was balloons, they
were flying near aircraft, and could have caused an accident.

~ According to a recent report the C.A.A. state that there at least 30 reports

that they know of involving aircraft and UFO sightings. But how many of
them were near misses. Even one is to many in my book.

So I urge everyone reading this, to contact you local MP, and demand an-
swers. | believe that if enough of us put pressure on our MPs, bombard the
MOD with telephone calls and letters, as well as newspapers, etc. Just
perhaps someone may start listening.

If you feel the same way | do, please do let me know. Maybe you don't
agree with my comments, again let me know. And if any pilots or any other
aircrew should be reading this who know of any incidents, don't you think
it's time you spoke out, for the safety of your passengers. Please contact
me if you wish.




. Finally please accept my sincere apologies, for the strong tone of this arti-
cle. If I have offended anyone with my outspoken comments, then |
apoligise.

Error! Bookmark not defined.

Outgoing mail is certified Virus Free.
Checked by AVG anti-virus system ( Error! Bookmark not defined.).
Version: 6.0.159 / Virus Database: 73 - Release Date: 01/06/00
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From: _ Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245 | ‘é\/

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone  (Direct dial) 0207 2182140
(Fax)

Your Reference

Qur Ref
DIDAS/CA/37S &

Date
| June 2001

Thank you for your letter dated 18 May 2001.

Firstly, please find attached copies of the reports you requested, with the informants' details deleted
to protect their confidentiality. With regard to the report from the Preston area on 14 January
2001, the original was not received by this office; I have however, obtained a copy from
Skelmersdale police which I also attach for your information.

You mentioned in your letter an incident thought to have occurred on the Isle of Man on 14
January at 16:30 hours, involving an object which looked something like a hang glider or micro-

light aircraft. After making further enquiries, I can confirm that a Search and Rescue helicopter

from RAF Valley received a call out at 13:30 on 14 January to search for a crashed micro-light on
the Isle of Man. A comprehensive search of the area was conducted, but nothing was found and
the helicopter returned to RAF Valley.

Finally, you asked if such incidents are reported to the CAA or any such organisation and who
would authorise the launch of a Search and Rescue helicopter. All inland aeronautical crashes
involving civil aircraft are investigated by the Air Accident Investigation Branch of the Department
of Transport, Local Government and the Regions (formerly the Department of the Environment,
Transport and Regions). Search and Rescue helicopters are launched following a call from the
police and the MOD is informed as a matter of routine.

I hope this is helpful.

youﬂ J.’na/dj




TeTOYNTedel U8:533 FROM  SKELMERSDALE COMMS Section 40/ | P.e2 62

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT \

CCRE LIvpuTY 3TRVE HEINT Na. CIC/12@B8A1/Qady Fage 1
‘ Title: INLCIDENT LOG ERINT
Fer Attentien UF: OFfFicer In Charge
Requested By: CC'-—j at @y:18 on 12/06/91

Inc. Ref: GZaSQ1HQ11a1L Irc, Class: 3 /78USFICIOUS RCTIVITY Stage: CLOwsET
INFORMANT : S, Telno:

fiddreces :

LUCATION: (ULUQJJPQRIbERlCH ORMSKIRK

Nl Start: #1:02 1401701 at SQ&3 VRMS :

Ince Type:

Detail: MY MOTHER Hag SEEN A FLASHING RED AND RLUE FULSING LYIBHT 1 THE
SKY-1T SEEMED TO COMLE DOWN IN THE SCARISRERICK ARER

Lecal Req:
Aittended:

Ly, Deal: 1&iss Crime:N Racial:N fssault Fpl:N MTway N Fress Int:n
HMecponse: 7 Reesult: 3 firrests: @ Alarm Cause: filarm Types
Total OFfimers Attended: @
Call Handling Time: Wrns
Call Ha andling Completion to Despateh: AR
Tetal Time From Despaten to Scene: 22
Time for Firet Hecource to Arrive: Q¢
fotal Officer Time Sirent on Incident: Q&
®E ZL:Q@QE 1401 0y INC-LOG_OMENED SO CO 12116 EDWARDS
PEOF1IAL 14/QL00L ENE _ADDR_CHANGE
Fraom:

% 212G 14701 /¢ '
INES MOTHERFIRST SPOTTED IT MEAR MIDGE MALL. SHE FOLLOWEQ 17T ALl THE
TG THRLE YON WHERE SHE MET SON
e 21:Q7 14/01 s
THEY THEN FOLLOWED IT 0 BANKS.AS IT GGT 70 SCARISRIICK IT APFEARED 1L
GLGW ORANGE aND THEN 1T CAME DOWN,
B 18 142 /3
INF SRY 3T DID NOT AFRERR TO BE A HEL {COST ER.COULDNT T FEZAR fANY NOISH
COMING ¥ROM IT AND HIS BINQCULARS WOULDN' T FOeuS ON THE C8JECT
KX ZT i 1#/@1/U1
INF BLYEN LOG NO
BrOELII 14501/
INF ASKED IrF WE MAD HAD ANY OTHER REFORTS-RERLIED NEGRT IVE.

TE LR 14501 /00 L1 TRANSKFER T0 sR1a
¥ 21317 147,01 /701 SGi@ CG_
FATROLS INFOMMED FOR INEG. '

e 13418 4@, LOG _COMPLET TOM
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W >
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Other
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.
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DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

C\o o%

MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

————
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Police:
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Airport:

Other:
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“ii'

Address:
ii BACKGROUND ﬁm—: INFORMANT THAT w BE v|!0LUNTEERED| I -
OTHER ? N ,

DATE/TIME OF REPORT:
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London SW1A 2HB
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Sound? WO ¢
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Geographical location:
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D| HOW OBJECT wWas OBSERVED:

Naked»eye/Binoculars/GamﬂaNideoeasm

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

Dua %c\«b.-o\,.. Pouwe

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT;

13°
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MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze elc):
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NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Wednesday 27" September 2000 @ 21:10
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. Revolving lights right hand side of road,
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | then saw it on left hand side

brightness, noise.)
Looked like a tornado spinning, in field,
what looked like a big white projecting
light

3. | Exact position of observer. Driving on A20 from Bexley towards
Geographical location. Ramsgate - Just past artifical ski slope
(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Naked eye
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Raining
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




)

T REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

@

9. | To whom reported. DAS 4 (SEC) Answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.

1

11. | Other witnesses.

12. | Remarks.

13, | Date and time of receipt. Thursday 28" September 2000 @ 09:00
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To: I
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G s London
Fax No:
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Brighiness Coua i3 Bighk Sda- ko side
{ Sound? oy .

EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location; a3 S1 2.5 48 Moo 2. q—c]

lndoorslgutdoogtazionQ/Moving

HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

@W&mem

DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)
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LE OF SIGHT: o . e
ANG F SIG 30 r/\'km . L(—S .

DISTANCE (By reference o a known landmark if possible):

[P )

MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

Claor .

NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

“Teces, D U

TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press: —

Police: —— .

Military Organisation: M.CD H Q Sldebadh
Airport; ~—

Other: —
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Name: Y, GRS
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Thursday 24" November 2000 @ 19:30
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. Round object that lit up surrounding area
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Rochester, Kent
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow) :

8. | Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

DAS(Sec)4a answerphone

10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Monday 27" November 2000 @10:11
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Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
i Duiding

Whitehall,

London, T ‘;ff;‘a.u, i |
SWI1A 2HB. =

18 May, 2001.

D £a

Thank you for your reply of 16 May, in response to my letter’ to you dated 25 April.
I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me copxes of the followmg
reports that are on the list that you sent me? :

They are as follows: 28/05/00 at Sittingbourne, Kent.
29/05/00 at Gravesend, Kent.
06/08/00 at Rainham, Kent Fh S
27/09/00 at Ramsgate, Kent e
01/11/00 at Dartford, Kent.
24/11/00 at Rochester, Kent.

ould always send me copies of reports with the witnesses details deleted, and in
1 would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had investigated, that your Department wer€
unaware of, for your files.

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, January 14th, 2001. You say that your
department have no reports from that day. We have been informed of a sighting that occurred on that day,
in the Preston area of Lancashire at around 20:05 hours. The witnesses a and his

mother, reported the incident to the police at Skelmersdale, Lancashire. number was logged as

' 424S8Q, and that were informed by the police that their report would be forwarded onto the Ministry of

: :;ﬁg?’

Defence. A day or two later| ntacted the police at Skelmersdale to see if any information had
become available, and they to! at the report had definitely been forwarded to the MOD, and had been
tagged onto the report from the Isle of Man of earlier that day.

Can you pléase re-check your files, or make enquiries with any other department regarding this?



G
el
B

With regard to the Isle of Man incident. This occurred at around 16:30 hours. Witnesses observed what
they thought was an object which looked something like the shape of a hang glider/micro-light aircraft, hit
the radio communications mast on top of Mount Spaefell, IOM. Whatever this object was it had damaged
the radio aerials belonging to the emergency services on the island, and witnesses reported seeing debris and
thick black smoke falling down to the ground. The smoke was described as being thick and black, enough
to set of smoke alarms in a nearby building. The Police, Civil Defence, Coastguard and Mountain Rescue
initiated a search or the area for a possible downed aircraft.

Nothing was apparently found. An RAF Air Sea Rescue helicopter from RAF Valley was also called into
help in the search.

Firstly, would such an incident be required to be reported to the Civil Aviation Authority, or any other such
organisation of authority?

Secondly, who would authorise the launch of an Air Sea Rescue helicopter from RAF Valley, in Wales, and
would it be reported to the MOD, as it involved a military helicopter launch?

We believe we know what it was that collided with the radio communications mast on Snaefell Mountain,
and we certainly do not believe it was a UFO as reported in the normal sense.

We have also been informed that all the airports, along the Irish, and British western mainland were put on
alert with regard to this incident. If your department, can not help with regard to this incident, can you
please tell me which department I should contact, who may have information regarding the Isle of Man
incident?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

]
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From: - Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0207 21
]

Your Reference

Qur Reft
D/DAS/64/375 &~

Date
16 May 2001

e [

Thank you for your letter dated 25 April 201. As requested, please find attached a list of
all sighting reports of "unidentified flying objects” reported to the Ministry of Defence during the
year 2000. I should however emphasise that these figures relate to reported sightings of
unidentifiable aerial activity; the vast majority of which will have mundane explanations such as

aircraft lights, weather balloons etc...

With regard to your second question, I can confirm that we have not received any sighting
reports for 14 January 2001 from the Isle of Man or from anywhere in the United Kingdom.

I hope this is helpful.

%M S‘:mCa/e/Ls
-




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
01/01/00 |Tenbury Wells Shropshire
03/01/00 iEvanton RossShire
04/01/00 |Oxford Oxfordshire
05/01/00 [Swindon Wiltshire
09/01/00 [Crewe Cheshire
09/01/00 |Barnstable Devon
09/01/00 {Runcorn
12/01/00 |Bootle Merseyside
13/01/00 [Motherwell Strathciyde
14/01/00 |Guildford Surrey
17/01/00 |Cottesmore Leicestershire
17/01/00 |Dumfries Dumfries & Galloway
19/01/00 |Birmingham
20/01/00 |Balgonie Fife
21/01/00 |Southampton Hampshire
21/01/00 |Balgonie Fife
23/01/00 |Spalding Lincolnshire
23/01/00 |Birmingham
29/01/00 |Dibden, Nr Southampton
01/02/00 |Coichester
01/02/00 |Dundee
02/02/00 [Melksham
02/02/00 |Hul
06/02/00 |Bideford North Devon
10/02/00 |Leeds
11/02/00 |Banff
11/02/00 |Aberdeen Scotland
11/02/00 {Bowness-on-Windermere [Cumbria
13/02/00 {Pontefract West Yorkshire
13/02/00 |Bradford
13/02/00 [Leeds
14/02/00 |Balgonie
19/02/00 [Little Town West Yorkshire
20/02/00 |Mitcham Surrey
23/02/00 {Edinburgh
25/02/00 [Newport, Wales
26/02/00 [Holloway, London
01/03/00 |Bradford West Yorkshire
03/03/00 |Southampton Hampshire
03/03/00 |Wirral
07/03/00 |Wellingborough
14/03/00 [Wythenshawe Manchester
16/03/00 {Darlington
17/03/00 |Blairgowrie Tayside
18/03/00 |[Pickering North Yorkshire
18/03/00 [Falmouth Cornwali
20/03/00 |Leeds Yorkshire
20/03/00 |Wainford Suffolk
25/03/00 |Leeds




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
25/03/00 {Oxford
29/03/00 [Weshpool, Powys
31/03/00 [Birmingham
04/04/00 [Bury
05/04/00 [Barnettsby Lincolnshire
07/04/00 |Bellerby Leyburn
13/04/00 [Cross Keys Newport
16/04/00 |Manchester Lancashire
16/04/00 [Leeds Yorkshire
17/04/00 |Meppershall Bedfordshire
26/04/00 [Whitby Yorkshire
01/05/00 [Marlow Bottom Bucks
08/05/00 {Glasgow
21/05/00 [Havant Hants
28/05/00 Oxon
28/05/00 |Sittingbourne Kent
29/05/00 |Gravesend Kent

05/06/00 {Oxon

05/06/00 |Great Yarmouth
06/06/00 [Dursley Gloucester
10/06/00 {Lowestoft

11/06/00 |Leeds
13/06/00 [Bolton
17/06/00 {Leven Fife
17/06/00 |North Crawley
18/06/00 |{Brighton
21/06/00 |Bradford
22/06/00 [Fife
23/06/00 [Felixstowe
23/06/00 |ltkley West Yorkshire
25/06/00 {London
26/06/00 |Derby
01/07/00 |Putney
02/07/00 |Wirral
03/07/00 |Leeds

08/07/00 [High Harrogate North Yorkshire
09/07/00 [London

09/07/00 |Northwich Cheshire

09/07/00 [Northwich Cheshire

17/07/00 |Leeds

17/07/00 |Stranraer Dumfries & Galloway
18/07/00 |Leegomery

21/07/00 North Devon

22/07/00 {Crewe
22/07/00 |Birkenhead

27/07/00 |Hounslow Middlesex
27/07/00 [Salisbury Wiltshire
31/07/00 [London

01/08/00 {Bradford West Yorkshire
01/08/00 [Cardiff Vale of Glamorgan

05/08/00 {Leeds




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
06/08/00 |Nr Ware Herts
06/08/00. |Rainham Kent
06/08/00 |Southfield Hampshire
08/08/00 [Carlisle
11/08/00 [Hastings Sussex
16/08/00 |Forest Hill London
18/08/00 {Fishpond Bristol
18/08/00 |Forest Hill London
20/08/00 |Callington Cornwalii
20/08/00 |High Wycombe Bucks
21/08/00 [Burgess Hill West Sussex
24/08/00 [Ravenstone Northants
26/08/00 |Gwynedd
27/08/00 |Runcorn Cheshire
29/08/00 |Glasgow
31/08/00 {Norwich Norfolk
02/09/00 |Blackwood Gwent
03/09/00 {Nr Aldershot Hampshire
07/09/00 |Seddlescome Nr Hastings
09/09/00 |E Hunsbury Northampton
10/09/00 |Eggham Surrey
10/09/00 |{Basildon
12/09/00 |Hford Essex
14/09/00 |Leeds
16/09/00 |Leeds
16/09/00 |Ellesmere Shropshire
24/09/00 Cheltenham
24/08/00 |Twickenham Middlesex
24/08/00 (Wembley Middlesex
25/09/00 [Highbridge Somerset
27/09/00 |Ramsgate Kent
30/09/00 |Wirral Cheshire
04/10/00 |Finchiey
16/10/00 |[Ramsgate
16/10/00 [Washington Tyne & Wear
17/10/00 |Keswick Cumbria
17/10/00 |[Leeds
18/10/00 [Southall London
18/10/00 |lverheath Buckinghamshire
18/10/00 {Langley Slough
19/10/00 {Upminster Essex
20/10/00 West Sussex
20/10/00 {Partick Glasgow
20/10/00 {Huddersfield
21/10/00 {Barry
21/10/00 |Liverpool
23/10/00 {Perth
23/10/00 {liford Essex
23/10/00 |Crawley Sussex
26/10/00 |Lowestoft
30/10/00 {Ballynure County Antrim, N ireland




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
30/10/00 {London
01/11/00 |Dartford Kent
02/11/00 [Rowsley Matlock
03/11/00 [Scunthorpe
03/11/00 [Nr Banbury
05/11/00 {Penmacho
07/11/00 [Stourport-on-Severn West Midlands
10/11/00 |Twickenham Middlesex
11/11/00 [Hook RG27 9NE
14/11/00 {Howden Yorks
14/11/00 {Berrynarbor North Devon
15/11/00 |Crowmand Lincolnshire
15/11/00 |London
17/11/00 |Taff's Well Wales
23/11/00 |Trehafod South Wales
23/11/00 [Huntsmead
24/11/00 {Perth
24/11/00 |{Rochester Kent
28/11/00 |Skipton North Yorkshire
28/11/00 [Shipston-on-Stour Warwickshire
29/11/00 |Dereham Norfolk
02/12/00 [Wheatley Oxfordshire
02/12/00 |Harralott, Devon
03/12/00 {London
07/12/00 {St.Mawgan
08/12/00 |Fradden
10/12/00 |Thorpe Bay Essex
14/12/00 [Leeds
15/12/00 {Bereton
15/12/00 |Dursley Gloucestershire
22/12/00 |Blackpool

29/12/00

Nr Mold, Flintshire

North Wales




Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

Whithall,

London,

SWI1A 2HB.

25 April, 2001

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 20007

Also could you please tell me if your department received any reports from the Isle of Man, for Sunday,
14 January, 2001, and from any other locations within the United Kingdom on that day?

If your department did receive any reports from that date in question, would it be possible for me to
receive copies of those reports?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.
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From: _ Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 2182140

(Switchboard)

Your Reference

Reference (

D/ Sec(AS)/64/3
Dat :
?‘ April 2000

De-

Thank you for your letter dated 9 March 2000. As requested, I attach copies of the
following reports with the informants' details blanked out in order to protect their confidentiality:

April 2, 1999 at Chatham, Kent

August 13, 1999 at Tenterden, Kent
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent
November 15, 1999 at Beckenham, Kent

With regard to your question about police procedures when dealing with alleged "UFO"
sightings, I cannot comment on specific procedures at individual police stations, but it is normally
the case that the police will pass the report to a local RAF Station (where there is one locally) or to
the Aeronautical Information Service (Military) at RAF West Drayton. These organisations in turn
pass the details to ourselves. As I said in my previous letter, we have had no reports of any
unusual aerial activity in the Kent or Essex areas for Sunday August 1, 1999 and are satisfied that
there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised military aircraft.

With regard to your offer to provide us with video footage of alleged 'UFQ' sightings, as
you will be aware from previous correspondence with my predecessor che UK
Ministry of Defence has only a very limited interest in these matters. Therefore, I am afraid it has
no use for the sort of information you are keen to provide.

YOU S QO ;v\cuvi‘}
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AUTHORISING OFFICER: S TRANSMISSION OPERATOR.
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANK/GRADE & NAME.
SIGNATURE: - | SIGNATURF
_ _ R4z ‘
AIDATE: | 2 SeP 99 [TIME: | (BA® 7 | DURATION OF SIGHTING: | 15 aru
B] DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: R Smell?

g_umber © x gBLPs DF Celosred L'&M’.& | Other -

ize -

Shape

Colour ity / [red  Gialilo

Brightness grean R

Sound?

>} EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location: L ower Stoneham,  Sussex

_| Indeers/Outdoors/Statio

)| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: |
Naked eye/Bingeutars/CameralVidee-camera

2| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

Okecth metwg NS behacen Lasic a Ne lhanen

'| ANGLE OF SIGHT: g4 o tho hof. 2o

3] DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
-

if MOVEMENT OF OBJECT.

Mt,.Sm OL@B\JP

- M -
| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION {Moving clouds. mist, haze efc):

Cloot desle gk
| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:
-

] TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police:

Military Ocganisation:

AdrpTrt:

Otfter:
!’ INFORMANTS' DETAILS:

Name:

Address:

| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:
-

| OTHER WITNESS?

2 x Ekood P Doy dEk -
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Ta8'd W0l

Nbel Wi\ M TN A INILSL i S S0 St | G § BN NS A "4 LT AAN K

’vmsmssxou DETAILS: | DTG of Transmission: S (WAoX PR T
k To:
(AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB
AUTHORISING OFFICER: "TRANSMISSION OPERATOR:
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME:

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Al DATE: |2. APR & [ TIME: | 2240 Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: |

B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: | Smell? -~
Number LoTes Other
Size Bo-So A o8 TAOIRLN  OHITE  WEHTS | TZAISOSR YT

Shape ciecu.ae
Colour wrHi T
Brightness vee~t
Sound? -

LIeE A TEWMACOTSrt,  (AG1Tey
COTUNGr  AND Goi NG,

C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location: 2 Vet S

Indoors/Outdoors/Stationary/Moving oVl G el oAl

D| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: o e

Naked eye/Binoculars/Camera/Video camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT:;

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
H-O FemaET FRo A~ AL

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
FOVED Ot CAR. FROAM FAVER SHAM T©  BULTESCAS i, CHATHAM

J4| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc).
CrLeAR

K} NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:
RoOADEADE RS

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police: Svice
Military Organlsation:

Airport:

Other:

M INFORMANTS’ DETAILS:
Name:
Address;

N| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:  —

C1 OTHER WITNESS? -

18-18°d (89> 035 Ol GDSIY KON  Lb:bT  666T-3d0-90



Tenterden, .
Kent 13 AvgusT 1999

Stated as she was watching the sun set from her balcony at the
rear of her block of flats she saw what she described as a large,
brilliant light in the sky which was stationery. She stated it was
not an aircraft and it was much bigger that a normal star. She
watched it for a while then saw it move off fairly quickly and

disappear. . -~

She stated that she also saw the same sort of light at around the
same time last year but did not inform anyone about it.

I trust this is all the information you require. The informant can
be contacted on the above number.

Many thanks.

TOTAL P.@2




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. 15/11/99 at 15:00
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. "Bright silver disk, a very circular object

(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | with sun shining off of it”
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Beckenham, Kent
Geographical location. Indoors
(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed. Moving very quickly above houses
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

9. | To whom reported. Sec (AS) 2al answerphone
(Police, military, press €tc)




11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Message received 15/11/99 at 15:16




Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

Whithalli,

London,

SWI1A 2HB.

9 March, 2000,

Dear EISSISIRD

Thankyou for your reply of 7 March, in response to my letter to you dated 22 February.
I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me copies of the following
reports that are on the list that you sent me?

They are as follows: April 2nd, 1999 at Chatham, Kent.
August 13, 1999 at Tenterden, Kent.
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent
November 15,1999 at Beckenham, Kent.

would allways send me copies of reports with the witnesses details deleted, and in
return I would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had investigated, that your
Department were unaware of, for your files.

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, August 1, 1999. As i told you the
incident was reported by two independent witnesses to both Dover Police, and Canterbury police.

Can you please tell me whether or not the police are duty bound to pass on details regarding sightings, to
the Royal Air Force, or your Department, especially if they are of the nature of this particular sighting
which involved the observation of many objects?

Also would your Department be interested in a copy of the video footage taken by one of the many
witnesses of the objects sighted over Kent on Sunday, August 1, 1999? I also have in my possesion a copy
of CCTV footage of an incident that occurred back on 18 July, 1998 involving the sighting of one of the
so-called Flying Triangle shaped objects, which was observed in North Kent. Again would your
Department be interested in a copy of the footage? If so, I would gladly forward you copies, which maybe
someone in the MOD might try some analysis on. I would be most interested in hearing any constructive
comments with regard to the footage.




Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

Yours Sincere




From: EESICREIIM Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference

Qur Ref
D?Srecgﬁ()%céle/?s «

Date
7— March 2000

Thank you for your letter dated 22 February. I attach, as requested, a list of all sightings
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' reported to the Ministry of Defence during 1999, plus, for
your information, a map of their geographical spread throughout the United Kingdom.

As you will see from the attached list, we received no reports of ‘UFO’ sightings for 1
August 1999 from anywhere in the Kent or Essex areas, only one from Rochdale, Lancashire.

YO\)/S Sinel




. JANUARY

04/01/99
07/01/99
09/01/99
09/01/99
09/01/99
10/01/99
11/01/99
17/01/99
21/01/99
21/01/99
22/01/99
26/01/99
28/01/99

FOLKESTONE, KENT
GLANARFON, LLANELLI
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE
FREUCHIE, FIFE
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE

PEN Y GROES, LLANELLI
HOLYHEAD, ANGLESEA
HANWORTH, MIDDLESEX
CORWAN, LLANELLI
HARLESDON, LONDON
SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE
BRISTOL

SHIPSTON ON STOUR, WARWICKSHIRE




. FEBRUARY

01/02/99
02/02/99
02/02/99
02/02/99
04/02/99
05/02/99
05/02/99
06/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
09/02/99
10/02/99
11/02/99
11/02/99
12/02/99
14/02/99
14/02/99
15/02/99
15/02/99
17/02/99
20/02/99
20/02/99
21/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/199
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
23/02/99
24/02/99
25/02/99
28/02/99

BRAMLEY, SOUTH YORKSHIRE
SWANSEA, SOUTH WALES
NORTH LONDON

HULL

BLACON, CHESTER

BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
CHISWICK, LONDON

HADLEIGH, SUFFOLK
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE
WEST HAMPSTEAD, LONDON
CHESTER

WANDSWORTH, SOUTH LONDON
SWANSEA, WALES
CAERNARFON, NORTH WALES
AMBURY, WORCESTERSHIRE
WAKEFIELD, YORKSHIRE
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX
BROOK, SURREY

FROM PRESTWICK, SCOTLAND
DIDLINGTON, EAST YORKSHIRE
CANNING TOWN, LONDON

EAST HORSLEY, SURREY
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE

HUMBER BRIDGE, HULL
BEARSDEN, GLASGOW
PICKERING, NORTH YORKSHIRE
HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE

OVER MERSEYSIDE

SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
GREAT MISSENDEN, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
BRADFORD, NORTH YORKSHIRE
LEEDS, NORTH YORKSHIRE
ARGYLL, SCOTLAND

GLASGOW, SCOTLAND

KINGS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
HEATHROW, MIDDLESEX
BRISTOL

BRISTOL

ST MONANS, FIFE

DERBY

GLENROTHES, FIFE

BOLTON, LANCASHIRE
BURNLEY, LANCASHIRE

NORTH LONDON

BISHOP AUCKLAND, CO DURHAM
CORBRIDGE, CO DURHAM



.

MARCH

04/03/99
05/03/99
05/03/99
06/03/99
07/03/99
08/03/99
09/03/99
09/03/99
10/03/99
10/03/99
10/03/99
11/03/99
13/03/99
14/03/99
17/03/99
18/03/99
20/03/98
24/03/99
25/03/99
26/03/99
26/03/99
27/03/99
29/03/99
29/03/99
29/03/99

APRIL

01/04/99
02/04/99
10/04/99
10/04/99
13/04/99
13/04/99
15/04/99
22/04/99
29/04/99
29/04/99

MAY

01/05/99
04/05/99
16/05/99
16/05/99
18/05/99
18/05/99
22/05/99
23/05/99
24/05/99
26/05/99
26/05/99
29/05/99

LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE
MANCHESTER

FALKIRK, SCOTLAND
WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX
BALLYKINLER, CO DOWN, NI
CASTLEWELLAN, CO DOWN, NORTHERN IRELAND
AMMANFORD, SOUTH WALES
NEWTON ABBOT, DEVON
SCUNTHORPE, LINCOLNSHIRE
BANGOR, NORTH WALES
CHELSEA, LONDON
NEWCASTLE EMLYN, DYFED
RHONDA VALLEY, MID GLAMORGAN
MITTON, STAFFORDSHIRE
SHAVINGTON, CREWE
MERSEYSIDE

SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE
LANGLEES, FALKIRK

CUPAR, FIFE

CARSHALTON, SURREY
ALFORD, HAMPSHIRE
KILMARNOCK, SCOTLAND
TRANENT, EAST LOTHIAN
NEWBURGH, GRAMPIAN
ARDROSS, ROSS-SHIRE

AMMANFORD, WEST GLAMORGAN
CHATHAM, KENT

WEM, NEAR SHREWSBURY
WITHERNSEA, HUMBERSIDE
LEWES, EAST SUSSEX

EAST BELFAST, NI

TOOTING, SOUTH LONDON
ROMFORD, ESSEX

MID GLAMORGAN

SOUTH LONDON

GREENOCK, SCOTLAND
MUDBURY, DEVON
WORCESTER, H&W
BOURNEMOUTH, DORSET
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX
ELGIN, ROSSHIRE
DAVYHULME, NR CHESHIRE
KETTON, LEICESTERSHIRE
CRAIG, ISLE OF ARRAN
LIVERPOOL

LOUGHOR, SWANSEA
BONNYBRIDGE, SCOTLAND



JUNE

05/06/99 BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
08/06/99 MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE
08/06/99 MONMOUTH, GWENT
08/06/99 HENGOED, CARDIFF
09/06/99 LICHFIELD
11/06/99 SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE
12/06/99 FLINT, CHESTER
14/06/99 BOW, EAST LONDON
24/06/99 HOVE, SUSSEX
25/06/99 BAKEWELL, DERBYSHIRE
26/06/99 BLANEFIELD, GLASGOW
30/06/99 KINGSBURY, LONDON
JULY
02/07/99 KINGSBURY, LONDON
03/07/99 HEMFORD, WELSHPOOL
04/07/99 BUSHEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
04/07/99 HOLLAND ON SEA, ESSEX
05/07/99 SCUNTHORPE
06/07/99 EASTBOURNE, SUSSEX
10/07/99 SCUNTHORPE
10/07/99 MANCHESTER
10/07/99 RILLINGTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
10/07/99 ' MIG-GLAMORGAN, SOUTH WALES
11/07/99 ' LLANGYNOG, POWYS
12/07/99 FLINT, FLINTSHIRE
12/07/99 WASHINGBOROUGH, LINCOLNSHIRE
12/07/99 BOGNOR REGIS, WEST SUSSEX
12/07/99 BLANDFORD, DORSET
13/07/99 EYRESMONSELL, LEICESTERSHIRE
14/07/99 PETERLEE, CO DURHAM
15/07/99 HALSTED, SUFFOLK
15/07/99 EASTBOURNE, SUSSEX
15/07/99 PORTHMADDOC, WALES
24/07/99 BRISTOL
25/07/99 COVENTRY
25/07/99 PERTH, SCOTLAND
25/07/99 PORTHCAWL, SOUTH WALES
AUGUST
01/08/99 THORNHAM, ROCHDALE
02/08/99 BOSTON, LINCOLNSHIRE
03/08/99 BRACKNELL, BERKSHIRE
04/08/99 GLENROTHES, FIFE
06/08/99 LOVERSALL, DONCASTER
08/08/99 ULVERSTON, CUMBRIA
13/08/99 TENTERDEN, KENT
17/08/99 CARLISLE
21/08/99 TWICKENHAM, MIDDLESEX
21/08/99 KINLOSS, MORAYSHIRE

22/08/99 THORNTON, BRADFORD



SEPTEMBER

01/09/99
10/09/99
11/09/99
11/09/99
12/09/99
12/09/99
13/09/99
13/09/99
18/09/99
19/09/99
20/09/99
22/09/99
23/09/99
24/09/99
25/09/99
28/09/99
29/09/99
30/09/99

OCTOBER

02/10/99
03/10/99
04/10/99
05/10/99
09/10/99
10/10/99
11/10/99
19/10/99
18/10/99
18/10/99
18/10/99
20/10/99
24/10/99
24/10/99
25/10/99
25/10/99
25/10/00
26/10/99
31/10/99
31/10/99

EALING, LONDON

OLDHAM

TORQUAY, DEVON
STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK
LEWIS, SUSSEX

SELLINDGE, KENT
GUERNSEY

CARDIFF

NORTHALL, LONDON
MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE
YORK, YORKSHIRE
LONGDEN, SHROPSHIRE
IRONBRIDGE, SHROPSHIRE
CO ANTRIM, NI

TINSHILL, LEEDS, YORKSHIRE
TROON, SCOTLAND

LEWIS, SUSSEX
BROCKENHURST, NEW FOREST

WARRINGTON

DINNINGTON, SOUTH YORKSHIRE
ROSYTH, SCOTLAND
STOCKPORT

CALNE, WILTSHIRE

FOXHAM, WILTSHIRE
CLITHERONE, LANCASHIRE
ILFORD, ESSEX

WIRRAL, MERSEYSIDE

BATH

CONWY, WALES

LIVERPOOL

EPPINGHAM, SURREY
KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES
IPSWICH, SUFFOLK

HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE
STOKE-ON-TRENT, S
BENLLECH, ANGLESEY
LISBURN, MIDDLESEX
DULNAIN BRIDGE, SCOTLAND



NOVEMBER

02/11/99
02/11/99
02/11/99
06/11/99
06/11/99
08/11/99
09/11/99
10/11/99
15/11/99
16/11/99
16/11/99
17/11/99
18/11/99
20/11/99
21/11/99
22/11/99
26/11/99
28/11/99
29/11/99
29/11/99

DECEMBER

02/12/99
02/12/99
03/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
05/12/99
07/12/99
09/12/99
09/12/99
13/12/99
13/12/99
15/12/99
15/12/99
17/12/99
17112/99
19/12/99
21/12/99
28/12/99
29/12/99
31/12/99

URMSTON, MANCHESTER

CAMBERLEY, SURREY

STOKE ON TRENT, STAFFORDSHIRE
KNOTT-END-ON SEA, LANCASHIRE
HANLEY, STAFFORDSHIRE

PENICUIK, SCOTLAND
LEOMINSTER/BURLEY GATE HEREFORD
LITTLEHAMPTON, WEST SUSSEX
BECKENHAM, KENT

GT PLUMPTON, PRESTON, LANCASHIRE
WHITBY, NORTH YORKSHIRE
MAIDENHEAD, SURREY

CRICK HOWELL, GWENT, WALES
MARKET DRAYTON, STAFFORDSHIRE
ARBROATH, SCOTLAND

SKIPTON, WEST YORKSHIRE
DONCASTER

PENTRAETH, WALES

DAGENHAM AND TILBURY, ESSEX
STOCKTON, DURHAM

LANCING, WORTHING
THETFORD, NORFOLK

. LIVINGSTON, SCOTLAND

SCUNTHORPE, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE
NEWPORT, GWENT

ST PETERPORT, GUERNSEY
NEWPORT, GWENT

WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK

LINFORD, ESSEX
NEWBIGGIN-BY-SEA, NORTHUMBERLAND
WINDLESHAM, SURREY

WITHAM, ESSEX

NEWLANDS, GLASGOW

SWINDON, WILTSHIRE

DUNDEE, SCOTLAND

PORTSMOUTH, HANTS

BANCHORY

SWINDON, WILTSHIRE

DUNDEE SCOTLAND

LEOMINSTER, HEREF



GEOGRAPHICAL
DISTRIBUTION OF
UNEXPLAINED AERIAL
SIGHTINGS REPORTED
TO THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE IN 1999




Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

Whithall,

London,

SW1A 2HB.

22 February, 2000.

1 am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 19997

Also could you please tell me if you received any reports from the Kent or Essex areas for the night of
Sunday, August 1, 1999? There was an incident that occurred on this date at 22:40 hours in the
Dover/Aylesham/Canterbury area, of which was reported to Kent County Constabulary at Dover and
Canterbury, but when I spoke to them at the time they emphatically denied it, despite the witnesses
insitence that they had reported the incident to them at the time of the sighting. And one family who
witnessed the event, strongly claim that they not only reported the incident to the police at Dover, but also
to the Ministry of Defence. When 1 spoke to someone at the MOD, they also denied knowing anything
about this particular sighting. The sighting was witnessed by well over 100 witnesses, and was even video
taped by a witness in Aylesham, near Dover in Kent. The sighting consisted of well over 100 - 200
objects, and at one stage during the incident two civil passenger planes flew directly underneath the
objects.

We know from our enquiries with the Civil Aviation Authority that the lowest flight path height for
outbound civil air traffic is 7000 fect. So what ever these objects were they were well above that height
heading in a Northerly direction.

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

S8 e cull
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From:ecretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 82

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference

ur Reference
B/ Sec(AS)/64/3

2 June 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 May regarding ‘UFO’ sightings in Kent. By now you
should have received my letter of 28 May which included the ‘UFQ’ sighting reports requested.

Mous vy,




ithas
interest.




From: _ Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245@“"&
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE gw
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 3

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 fi g

(Switchboard)

Your Reference

ur Reference
B/ Sec(AS)/64/3

99 May 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 April in which you asked for copies of six ‘UFO’ sighting
reports. I have enclosed copies of the reports with the informants’ details blanked out. I hope this
is helpful.

Nows Sinavaly, -
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10.

11.
12.

13,
14,
15,
16.
17.

UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Date, Time and Duration of
Sighting

Description of Object (No of
objects, size/shape/colour/
brightness)

Location {indoor/outdoor/
stationary/moving)

How observed (naked eye/
binoculars/other optical device/
still or moving)

Direction in which object first -
seen (A landmark may be more
useful than a badly estimated
bearing)

Angle of Sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)
Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be more use than estimates
of course and speed)

Met conditions during
observations (Moving cloud/
haze/mist etc)

 Nearby objects (Telephone lines/

high voltage lines/reservoir/lake
or dam/

swamp or marsh/river/high
buildings/

tall chimneys/steeples/spires/TV
or Radio masts/airfields/
generating plant/factories/pits or
other sites with floodlights or
night lighting) - C
To whom reported (Police/
Military/Press etc)

Name and Address of Informant

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered
Other Witnessess

Date. Time of Receipt
Any. Unusual Meteorological

Conditions
Remarks

22 Jul 98, 2344 hrs, 15-20 sec

squashed, elongated disc with yelllow glow

Object out over Hythe Bay, moving
Naked eye

-E to W

NK
About 2 miles

Faded and then brightened
Reasonably clear

Nil, but the sighting was in the vicinity of
CPTA,
Cinque Ports Training Area

Police

NK
Nil
23 Jul, 0010hrs local
No

Reported to Folkestone Police

and forward to DCDSDO




;t; . Date, Time, DuratloncfSlgh’dng

10 OOB%-) SeP G

B. DescrlpﬂonofOb]ect.
Number, “TWQ ..
Size, LARCE Than A DLANG.
Shape, ROUND FZONT GOINGTO A O
Colours, DA .

Brightness, LIGHTS Ot W20t (o Bk

Sound, N\L- ‘ (ZE-Ox- )

smell,
C. Exact Posttion of Ohscrver.

Geographical Location,

Indoors, Outdoors, Eerm LVOORS

Stationary, Moving,

i g renT STeresey

D. How Object was Observed. :

Naked Eye, Binoculars, Still or Video Camera. e SYe.
E. Direction In which Object was first seen.

(A Landmark may be useful) SOLTH —¥ NOZTH
F. !Angle of Sight. STZACAT UD
G. Distance.

(By reference to a known Landmark If possible) 2@\:\: ?
H. Movement of Object.

) W & &STRAHT Ne .

J. Met Conditions during Observation.

Moving Clouds, :

Haze, Mist. CACRL NICHT.
K. Nearby Objects or éulldlngs ete,

y N .

L. To Whom Reported,

Police, Press, Military Organisation, Airport.

GaTaick ATC .

M. Name and Address of Informant.

N Any Background of the Informant that may be Volunteered.

NO OTre” Sicatiics

0. Other VWitnesses.
) e

P. Date & Time of Recelpt of Report.




@l ELEPHONE REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT.

_’
AT P.g.«:.;’a:‘ s, eFvETL ey
b Date: - EH 1A Qcr. ¢ b/ Tnmé::. @W Duratlon orS|ghtmg' i
Description of Object: ..~ EiREiiads . :
Number 7% iZe 3R
\ SEX ’Eo[:/r Cdop
rd,
No

Cl Exact Posmon of Oﬁserver I AR s

Geoora;:hnézarLocaum S ééw va C‘YVMQMJ

S'a‘iona"y’ : \/
D| How Objectwas Observed: % iy ‘

Naked Eye / Bindcolarayy 7 Cithara . Type I =
E| Direction in which Object was first seen: (A Landmark may bs ussful) | osmdic R
: S Se |
F | Angle of Sight: ;é) L
G| Distance: | (By reference to a known Landmark if possinle) le )

[P
H| ttovement of Object: 6@%\’\@.&& \0\‘6_(0.“4,\
J | Met conditions during Observation: "{a QLQC"/J U"\)E\}‘ Q}Odé wa@d
| (L)

{Aaving Clouds, Mist, Haze elc @ Ol 5
K| Nearby Objects or Buildings: M. QﬂMW\\ C/N no EA.VUA.LL/

| T %9 ETE
LiTe Whom Reported: Press:: Pohcc*

Military Orénmsauonﬁ'- i A‘S \(‘C‘ 0&3
M| Details of Informant:
' Addrésié'{fl;:i}
N| Any Background of informant that may be Volunteered:

N\
O} Other Witnesses: T){g]/ U/Q 10}% Cgm%)
{1 .
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

] !

1. Date, time & | 6 NOUBMEEL W 0awm .
duration of sighting

2. Description of object 2 WAl freladldn whaa SCS
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise)

1 ‘- LY . .

3. Exact position of observer \5- ‘F‘m—‘&u oM windas v
(Indoors/outdoors, Dk
stationary/moving) 2.19_ ‘va. - JAVD ) W Dog)

4. How observed (Naked eye,

binoculars, other optical | | h&ﬂtﬂd 2&32-

device, camera or camcorder) -

5. Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may be
more useful than a roughly
estimated bearing)

6. Angle of sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable) 2008 -

7. Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7 ISt Rralodl)' Wk ‘W dn drc
may be of more use than m )
estimates of course and speed) swWiR, 2" Lount M%r

9. Met conditions during observations
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) -

10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)




. To whom reported (Police, military,
press etc)

12. Name, address and telephone
no of informant

13. Any further detail volunteered

14. Other witnesses

15. Date and time of receipt 2 Nou E“NV\

16. Remarks




PORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. Date, time & L" JM c\o‘

duration of sighting

6 " 30PN
2. Description of object SQUMASHE) OIAL SHAPE.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise) DID NOT HAE THE USLAL
ARCRALT UCGHTS ON (T .
3. Exact position of observer
(Indoors/outdoors, AUTDOOES N@AR. HowmE

stationary/moving)

4., How observed (Naked eye,

binoculars, other optical = =~ °° o NALED ENE

device, camera or camcorder)

5. Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may be
more useful than a roughly
estimated bearing)

6. Angle of sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)

7. Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

9. Met conditions during observations
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)

10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)




11. To whom reported (Police, military,
press etc)
12. Name, address and telephone
no of informant
13. Any further detail volunteered
14. Other witnesses
15. Date and time of receipt L JAN N 1914
16. Remarks
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Becretariat “Air StaffoZas
Fowom &2d5

MIMISTRY OF DEFENCE

Main Buildins.

Whitehall,

Landors

Shils ZHE.

26 Prril. 1999,

B cccion 20 ‘
You recently gent my collexaus a list
of rerorted aerial rhenomena. From Januare. 9% U until fAeril of

thiz vear. which were rerorted to wour derartment bw the Police and
members of the rublic.

There are several rerorts on that list. of which we are interested in.
and would like to know iFf it ig razsible for us to receive some hrief
details resarding those rercortss such as time and descrirtion of

what was obseruved? The dates and locations of those rerorts are as
fol lonwss —

G9-8%5-928 Maidstane. kKent.
Z2-8F .98 Huthes Fent.
16-89-98 Evith. Kent.
12-°.16-.92  Gravesend. Kent.
BE-11-98 Deal. Kent.
84.-81.-99 Folkestones Kent.

If 9vou could helr us with this reduest we would be most srateful.
We: are alsc interested to know whe after all these waars of denial
that Air Staff. iz now acknowledsine the existence of DISS, and
that thew receive rercorts of Unidentified fRerial Fhenomena?

Cauld vaour derartment also confirm that DISL1. and DETI alszo receive
similar reFroris?

Thanking scu in aduvance for sour cooreration in this matter. and I
awalt vwour rerle with interest.




S
From: _Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 82
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

.. Telephone (Direct dial) i ]
' (Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference

Reft
DI ec AR/

Dat
“€ 29 March 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 February regarding an alleged incident near the former
Home Secretary’s house on 8 March 1997.

In previous correspondence, it was stated that Sec(AS)2 have no additional information
regarding this sighting. You then pointed out tha{SleUeRASI had formerly referred to reports
forwarded to this office from the Home Office and the Police. I assumed you were aware of these
reports as they were originally written by you and addressed to the Home Office and Police. They
were then forwarded to Sec(AS) for reply. I can confirm that Sec(AS)2 holds all the papers you
sent directly to us regarding the incident, including the UFOMEK report form and UFOMEK
witness statement.

I have enclosed newspaper cuttings regarding the alleged incident over the former Home
Secretary’s house on 8 March 1997.

Nours ol |




(81 ¢
Secretariat {Air StafFrZa. ?: e
Foom D245, L e

MIHISTRY OF DEFEMNCE. : ni T
Main Buildins. '

Whitehall,

LOMDOH ’
SWif 2HE.

2 cabruare, 1999,

pear

Thank sou for wour letter of 22 Februare. reazrdins
e ensuire on the UFO sishtine of & March. 1997,

Therefore I am writine to wou under the terms of the Code of Practice
on Roccess to Govermment information.

In wour letter. wou state that the only information that wour depart—
ment has with resard to 3 sishtine an that date it from 3 member of
the Frublic. who drew Air Staff 2. attention to a rerort in a2 Kent
NEWSFaFrar. 1 would wvera much like to know what newsrarer that was.
and the date of the article. or the date when this member of the
Fublic contacted wou derartment?

How wou can gaw that wour derartment has no other informations. with
reaard to other sishtinas on the

S Ma ’ G, seems imPossible to
believe. ssrecialls when wrote Lo meself an the
I Julws 1997, to acknowl wo rerorts From the Home
Office. and Chief Inspector Abbott. of Kent Counts Constabularu.

The rerForts we sent to the Home Office. and Kent Police. included a
comel e tad "eF-r:w t form. sisned by the witness:. and 3 comrlete
witness ztatement on wanded FarFer. also sianed and dated b
the witness. I alszo % that I sent ancother cors of the rercrt
to alona with 3 cory of a Field Irvestisation Report
Fc-% if wou do not have these letters of correspondences
and suprortinag documentis-sParers. then which derartment has them?

I know From the Home OFffice that the rerort I zent them on © Juns.
1997, was Passed onta wour derartment an the 9 Jupe. 1997, How wou
can claim that wcu only have details of one sishtins for the date of
= Marehs 1997, from n newssarer article. iz absolutelw unbelievable!




4
‘

Mhen the rress contacted wour derartment in Januarw. 1998. thew were
t that thew knew nothing about this incident. fAnd when ancother

4 palizt coantacted fAir Staff 2, back in mid-~Julw: 1997, he was sent

a Fax telling him the same thinx., Can wou rlease exrlain Lo me wha

waur department £till insist on deminsg all krnowledase of the other

incidents on the 8 March: 1997. when 1 thew have received details

[}
these as acknowledsed ftm;in haer letter of 35 Julw. 1997

to me Ycorw enclased).

Thankin® wou for wour time and attention resardine this matter. and
I await vour rerly with interest.




RECEIVED
S 11T A

From_ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax}

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

-3 July 1997

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary
of State for the Home Department concerning an alleged "UFO
sighting" near the residence of the former Home Secretary, Michael
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Operations Centre, Kent County
Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief Inspector BEsliRhas also
forwarded his correspondence to me.

2. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidentified
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.
The integrity of the United Kingdom's airspace in peacetime is
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded.
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.




4. MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air
Defence Region on 8 March. The Home Office has confirmed that no
security incident occurred in the home of the former Home
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter.

5. I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,




From S S cretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 824541
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2146

(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference

Reference
B/ Sec(AS)/64/3

22 February 1999

Thank you for your letter of 10 February addressed to EEEAEREL | have been asked to

reply.

Having seen a list of reported “UFO’ sightings for 1997, you asked for a copy of a ‘UFO’
report from Hythe, Kent dated 8 March 1997. The inclusion of this date in the MOD list of alleged
sightings during 1997 reflected the fact that a member of the public drew our attention to a report
in a Kent newspaper about an alleged sighting in the Hythe area on that date. The MOD did not
receive any reported sightings direct about what was alleged to have occurred although we did
receive correspondence seeking more information. As you know, the MOD does not investigate
alleged sightings unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external military source. On this occasion there was no substantive evidence and no further action
was taken.

You have also asked for copies of any reports forwarded to the MOD by the civil police.
Any reports of this nature would be provided in confidence and would not be available for public
scrutiny for 30 years. This is due to the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This Act of
Parliament states that official files generally remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after
the last action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967 all ‘UFQO’ files were
destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject
‘UFO’ report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s which
did survive are already available for examination by members of the public at the Public Record
Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year point.

Nours sincaray,




Secretariat CRir Staffd 2

MIMISTRY OF DEFEMCE

Foom 8247,

Main Buildinas 10 FEB 1303
Whitehalls

Londans

SWin ZHE.

RN ccciion 40|
Fecentluy. wour derartment sent one of cur members.
of IRl Kent: a listins of all UFD sishtines
rercrted to the Miniztre OF Defence durinm 1997,

fne entrs on that listine was for 8 Mavrch. 1997, at Hethe. Kent.
Wauld it be possible for wou to forward to me a corw of that rerort,
of details of the time of the rerorted incident on that date- and the
exact locaticons with brief descrirtion of what was obserwved?

I would be most srateful for sour co-operation resardine this FPart—
icular incident. :

Would it alsc be possible for us to obtain cories of incidents that
are reFcrted to the police. and ir turn passed onto wouwr derartment?
I know from ST - ¢ Cuest Fublications that thiz was
done in the rast.

Thankins wou for sou time and attention resardins this matter.

M N
LEY
¥ >
[




From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Date

: }” August 1998

_has asked me to reply to your letter of 17 August.

You say that you believe the enclosure forwarded with your
letter is a fake and ask for advice on how to deal with it. As the
document appears to have been unsolicited, I can only suggest that
you treat it as you would any other unsolicited item of
correspondence.

You also ask about how to respond to telephone calls. Most
telephone companies offer an advisory service on how to deal with
unwanted callers and you may therefore find it helpful to talk
with the organisation providing your own facility.

Finally, if you or anyone you know feels threatened in any

way by unsolicited mail or telephone calls you may also find it
helpful to talk about your concerns with your local police force.

Yok




Saecretariat fRir Staffd2.
Ministra OFf Defence,
Room K247

Main Buildine.

Whitehall.

London

Sin ZHE,

17 Auvsust. 1998,

Dear EESCIRCIN

. 1 am writine to wou with resard to the enclosed
letter that I received this mornins. Az vou can see it is from
zomeone claimine to be an RAF Wine Commander. It is obwious that
the letter is a fake. iwhich I feel makes thé matter wmore sericus,
as it ghows that there is someore PoEins® as a member of Her Malestv's
Farces. of which I understand can be considered zn offence.

The reazon I am gendin® this letter to vwou. is to wake wou dwvare that
indead there could well be someone rPosins ax a member of the Rowal

Air Force. 5Should 1 discover who this is. what action do vou sussest
1 take. if this rerson should send imilar letlers or makes telerhone

calls to ei thergor muself? Do vou think it aesroriate
for me to reror e matter to the local polices or reFort to wou.-
should the identitu of the rersdén be discovered? I do-know that
throush my dealines with the U.S. Alrforde in the raet: thewy take a

very serious and dim wiew of persons imPersonatios mersconnel fromw
théir branch of the armed fervices.

Should this letter be from a senuine member of the RAF. imeartins
official information, then surely that is an offence within the
constraints of the Officigl Secrets Act,

1 await vour rerles with interest.

ViNISTRY OF DEFENCE
SEC (AS) 2
19 AUG 1598

FILE




RECEIVED

7 UG 8y

ROYAL AIR FORCE

As a scheduled first hand warning, you are no longer permitted to carry on investigations into the
supposed triangular-shaped object that was seen over Burmarsh, Kent.

The report of this unidentified craft bymthe 10" March 1997 (which was received by
researchers a as made at haste. She had actually seen a Rapid Response military aircraft,
but as to new developments, I am not permitted to release details on its structure. The “disc like” shape

m ached to the rear of the aircraft was a distance radar, but yet again due to new
developments I can only be vague about its description and function.

May I state, therefore, this is not Official Denial. Your co-operation into this matter is vital for the

security of military intelligence. You should now, therefore, proceed to leave this mistake fo;%
to realise and forget. Other reports have come through from Dymchurch of a similar suppos )

These reports were acknowledged by us and the relevant people were told the situation.

From our obvious co-operation, we would appreciate yours. This matter, as we both know is also
causing “emotional stress” for certain individuals, and should only strengthen the need to pass this case
by as solved.

Once again this is a Conditional Warning.

Yours Sincerely,

Wing Commander
Field Force Commander



From: _ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

’Eg March 1998

1. Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again
on 2 February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to
MOD for reply.

2. The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of
8 March last year have been fully explained to you in previous
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former
Home Secretary's home in Kent.

3. As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you
submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence.

Yours




Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again on
2nd February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to
MOD for reply.

The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of 8 March
last year have been fully explained to you in previous
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former
Home Secretary's home in Kent.

As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you
submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence.

P —— M

C LEARED WT K
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To_>eC ﬂ* 3>7/ Ref No__ 09391905
Date -3 FEB 1958

The Secretary of State@k\-{oOME QGACE  has received the
attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office. ~

, Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All

Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
~ of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of

Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 4Wformation is

available from DOMD on extension
Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to

keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
- on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their

published targets. :

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be
performed throughout the year. .
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT
SQ('/ G(S')l  RefNo 0603/1998

Date_ 24 - |~ A<

The Secretary of State,/ 0*. ‘\'\,GML OCE, has received the

attached letter from a member of the pubhc It has not been
acknowledged by this offrce

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an

Tt mterlm reply should be sent within the same timescale.

. available from DOMD on extensmn

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to

- Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
- replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 48/97; further information is

| Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance All branches and Agencies are
- required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
~ Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies w1th1n their
pubhshed targets.

As part of our momtormg procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be

performed throughout the year MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
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9 Feb 28

Ministry of Defence
Secretariat (Air Staff) 2 -
Room 8240 Rz LS
Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

. -
Dear Crepamid 2 Teb)

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of your letter/eomplatfit Of ......o.ovvveeeevsieciscinennee.

about-mititary-aircrafi-activity.

We aim to reply to such letters’complaints within four working weeks from date of
receipt. However, owing to current administrative difficulties it may not be possible to
reply to you within this timescale.

Nevertheless, you may be assured that you will receive a substantive reply as soon as is
practicable.




From-_Secretariat (Air Staff)2

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)64/3
Date

29th August 1997

Thank you for your letter of 4th August. I have no further
comment to make on the subject. :

\\(C}O(§> %SUQ:Q)Q_kA
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From EESCIRI S ecretariat (Air Staff)2 o
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 3
Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

29th July 1997

D cw

As you know, the Secretary of State for Defence's Special
Adviser, Alasdair McGowan, has forwarded your letter of 8th July
to Secretariat (Air Staff).

I am sorry you were not happy with_response
to your letter to the Home Secretary. 1In view of the comments you
have made to Mr McGowan I have reviewed the correspondence and the
way your letter was handled. As you know, the Ministry of Defence
has only a limited interest in 'UFO'-related issues and, within
the terms of this remit, I am satisfied that you were provided
with the facts of the case. There really is nothing further to
say.

I am sorry to send what I know will be a disappointing reply.

% DWese b




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2HB

Telephone 0171-218 2911

SPECIAL ADVISER TO
SECRETARY OF STATE

D/SA (16/97)

14th July 1997

pear RN

Thank you for your letter of 8th July.

I appreciate that you have already been in correspondence
with Secretariat (Air staff) but, given that this subject does not
directly fall within my responsibilities at the MOD, I have passed
your letter back to them, as they are the appropriate branch
within the Ministry of Defence to deal with this topic.

Yours sincerely,

A D McGOWAN
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From;Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 2i8 21—40‘7'
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

4 July 1997

1. Thank you for your letter of 1 July concerning "unidentified
flying objects".

2. You should by now have received my letter of 3 July which
covers the points you raised in your letter to the Home Secretary.

Yours sincerely,
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT FORM
Date Of Sighting: c3™ MU 1947 Time Of SIGHTING: O3 0§ Hoorg,

Location Of Sighting: Suncrion o= Dowvkey STraE7, wirm Lo
¢ , SLIET. LUl +
TRURAAAH, LT CIAL RovaD).

National Map Grid Reference Of Observer: .42720x <o 7 01° 017 &

National Map Grid Reference Of Object If Known: . 2oscox #2462 S/ % A 1 ol

General Description Of Local Terrain Where Object Was Seen: ~c47 > wi7i
CROEF  WIeKGE QK7 €AV, LS 7o THE AR TH, Ar\m FAT  ARCF S OF  Thre
- T, fvz_/ SMMAN 7o TEHE w7 TR (&4 /S Tl T ST
. A J’e‘k/ért S/j%w /Z [TRVAY —/7’//(0\/(/,{ ’//ﬂ»/é/ Y=z ay ] Lo V=1 7-/:/(_{’, iCa w(—“ /L{/C/ .7%%}/
Q 'ﬁwd/«\ - Runns {«/5‘ o TEHE ABRTH W THGE et ’ UED wtab  Sawns o ;
WITURA s o *
SEe PAK o f;M/LVO% j(*/:: V:;(;g/ﬁ/a T WNEST G e AREA, AV A WD pu

Are There Any Radio Transmission Masts Near Locality: YesfNo

Are There Any Water Reservoirs Near Locality: ¥es/No Rur 7ruwe , 4
SelaE. SsTsa RUVAWA  Fhireougn 7AE FIEED  [uHeryd  OIrgeer w4 (eteg-

Are There Any Military Installations Near Locality: Yesf##o - 400
At A LAvEElT Anlsur // Mt T T SouTt EANT, A Aibw/ CArMSCL Ahand
AQovT [0 MiceX 7o ’f»/m SvuA e

Are There Any Nuclear Facilities Near Locality: YestNo™ Duvieresn  poen. cppmen-

AssT {03 AR TO TTHE Lo Wk,

AR C g
Anse,

. Did The Object Leave Any Physical Traces: -¥e8/No
e

What Were The Traces Found: 2/ -

Did The Object Affect Anything During Its Presence: ¥&8/No

Name Of Witness:_

Age Of Witness: RGN 005 R
Address Of Witness: Rl

[ e, EENT



What Was The Witness Doin Immediately Before The Sighting:

RIVING  AHctrs AFZERX DRy o= Sswe FR/EVDS

Wha't Was The Witness Movements On The Day Of Sighting:

Did Anything Unusual Occur To The Witness Before The Sighting:
WWESS 807 SHs  FEUT 7t A1l o 7HE TiAcsk oF HEN s ~$iy o
WHA e Savs are OBSECTE gm0 wims U ur

Has The Witness Had Any Previous Sightings: Yes/No
Has The Witness Ever Had Any Previous Psychic Experiences: ¥8s/No

Was The Witness Receiving Any Medication At The Time Of The Incident: ¥e%/No

Was The Incident Reported To Any Other Organisation (U F O Group/Newspaper Ect )
oSk Heral DD (Soutn Wewr AVELSIOAREHL)

If The Incident Was Reported To The Authorities What Feed Back Was There:

if The lncid/ent Was Reported To Another U F O Group What Was Their Conclusions:
A

What Does The Witness Think The Object Could Have Been:  —#rous— —z10 ;o coan
[OOSRy A STEACTE oF AV FUTURATC AN Koy s e —ze
W ot Jeshace DVE 7B alvsaers [EMAVIioun _ Ave o 4 GFs =
How Do They Come To The Conclusion That They Have Reached:
Rec st o TEe  SHACAVED o1{TBEC T "KFHA\/IGUK’

Has The Witness Suffered Any Effects Since The Incident: 2.

How Did The Witness Come Across During The Time You Spoke To Them Concerning
The Incident: w7 VEF FRIpr7ver A7 7740 oF  (v7ZER Vel D,

Has The Witness Ever Read Any Books On UFOs: ¥e%/No

What Is The Witnesses Feeling On UFOs: +u¢ reovs 17 Aot \ivce 7he
S sl o

Has Any Other Member Of The Witness's Family Ever Seen A UFO: ¥e&/No

Are There Aﬁy Other Comments Or Details Regarding This Incident That May Be Of
Relevance:
(Use Separate Sheet If Needed)

Sianature Of Field Invesﬁ_na’re' 14 MAR 1997



From:_ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

3 July 1997

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary
of State for the Home Department concerning an alleged "UFO
sighting" near the residence of the former Home Secretary, Michael
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Operations Centre, Kent County
Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief Inspecto as also
forwarded his correspondence to me.

2. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidentified
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.
The integrity of the United Kingdom's airspace in peacetime is
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded.
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.




4. MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air
Defence Region on 8 March. The Home Office has confirmed that no
security incident occurred in the home of the former Home
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter.

5. I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,
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MINISTERIAL BUSINESS: TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES

. >

I should be grateful if you would arrange for a reply to be
sent, on behalf of of State, to th tta
correspondence from eeessses dated ﬁEﬁ.f.éf?gl ceae
It must be placed on a Departmental registered file. An
acknowledgement has not been sent. If another branch has

responsibility for the subject, please pass it direct to them and
inform this office.

2. The Secretary of State attaches importance to letters
addressed to him being answered promptly. You should, therefore,
send a reply within two weeks of the date of this minute. If,
exceptionally, this is not possible an interim reply should be
sent within the same timescale.

3. Whilst we make every effort to ensure that letters are only
sent out for official reply when there is no obvious reason for a
Minister to reply, you should confirm to your own satisfaction
that a Ministerial reply would not be more appropriate. 1In
particular if a Parliamentary Enquiry relating to the same issue
is in hand, or where you believe the subject is particularly
sensitive, you should consider carefully whether you need to draw
this letter to the attention of the Parliamentary Branch and
Private Office.

TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES

4. I am sending copies of this minute, with the attachment, to:
5. The Open Government Code of Practice came into force on

4 April 1994. You should ensure that all replies to members of
the public are provided in accordance with the procedures set out
in the Code. For further information please see DCI(Gen} %ﬂfﬂ7fpr
contact DOMD on

wuies || OB LT e

~PAGroupRole

MINISTERIAL BUSINESS: TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES

MINISTERIAL BUSINESS
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25 May 1997

The Honourable Roger Gale MP
House of Commons

London

SW1A OAA

Dear Sir,

I have been reading extracts from a book on the
subject of UFOs called Open Skies-Closed Minds” by a
- Mr Nick Pope. I found the material quite incredible,
especially coming from a civil servant in The Ministry
of Defence.

What I find quite inconceivable is that the government
continue to deny or even acknowledge the existence of
UFOs in spite of all the evidence.

For The Ministry of Defence to claim that incidents
such as that at Rendlesham Forest in 1980 are of no
defence significance is totally outrageous and I feel
this policy needs to be reversed.

It would not be a good idea for me to approach my own
MP, Michael Howard on this, as I understand he had an
experience of his own (see enclosure). Nevertheless, I
feel that this particular incident is a grave matter
of security.

I hope you will consider raising these issues in
Parliament.

Yours Sincerely




- RECEIVED

b Wy 1997 30 paygg,
® g Roger Gale, M.P. :

House of Commons
London, SW1A 0AA

29.5.97 01227 722366 (Private Office - a.m. only)
T 01227 720593 (FAX - 24hr)

0171 219 3000 (House of Commons)

0171 219 4343 (Members' messages)

Thank you for your letter of 25th May which has been received in our office
during Mr Gale's absence.

There is a very strict Parliamentary convention and Members of Parliament
do not deal with each other's constituents' enquiries and we would normally
send your correspondence on to Michael Howard for attention. However, as
you do not seem to want to contact Mr Howard we are returning this to you.

With my best wishes




it

' -1 JUN 1997




Name:

Date of observation: » '3 / oz / 4% Time: QL' O s

Locality of observation: “Du NWEY ST RU It AAH , Wes7 My A,
How long was the object visible: 1w &

Please describe the weather conditions if possible: ¢ ol u) C:? (_\ R
Position of Sun/Moon in relation to object seen: N, / A .

* Please try and describe the object seen as best as you can: “TTIRAAVVLAR / ELoATTD
Sgee A L Planar G Gl
Was the object brighter than the background sky: Yies .
If so was it brighter t_han the Sun/Moon/Headlights: { dﬁk‘d 4\/‘/3% _DL,quwA }Lce,{ﬂ&\
LS‘_L,V% /»77”\ })& U Goce
Was the object observed through binoculars/telescope: /N (# -

Try to give an approximation of the objects size: - (
Plicrn e (oagln - hhe T e

How did you happen to notice the object:  Sceco €l L‘ﬁku . w :j Con £
fle (Y.

C{f‘é??/"’ Gj'
Where were you and what were you doing at the time: OMWB VAM “JC,

' . * Please try and estimate the distance of the object:  A-Lu I d - L(,Uo Acan R

Are there any Airports/Military/Governmental facilities in the area of your observation:
/\'\vv«:j = “aned W

Have you ever seen anything else which you would describe as unusual: Ve /ﬁ

(If yes please give details on a separate sheet of paper )

Please draw a rough sketch of the area and of the object observed on the reverse of this form.

Have you reported the incident to anyone else (if so who and when): e, /4 -

Please enclose any photographs/video which will be returned if requested. A/ /A .

Do you object to us using your name with regard to this report: A/ o

-

Thanking you for your co-operation in this ng this
incident.

Date: /9'3~ 0,7 :



STATEMENT OF DECLARATION

.....................................................................................................

DECLARE THAT THE DETAILS GIVEN BY MYSELF, ARE TO MY KNOWLEDGE
TRUE AND CORRECT. 1ALSO APPROVEDOQ-NOFAPPROVE OF MY NAME BEING
USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPORT GIVEN BY ME.

I ALSO APPROVE/DO-NOF-APPROVE-OF ANY PHOTOGRAPHS/VIDEO FOOTAGE
MADE BY ME, OR OF MYSELF PRODUCED BY UFOMEK DURING INTERVIEWS
BEING USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH MY REPORT IN ANY PUBLICATION.

oooooo

SIGNED:
( UFOMEK INVESTIGAT

pATE: L. Mok, (147




\

B SH SIGHTING WITNESS STATEMENT

“It was very early in the morning, I think it was about three o’clock. I was driving
back from dropping some friends off and I was coming down the road and I felt,

I said afterwards to other people since, that I felt really weird. I was really looking
over my shoulder on the way home. I was a bit scared, a weird feeling anyway.

And I saw something in front of me, and thought “Oh my God what the hell is it ? <,
and sort of slowed down because I thought it was coming at me, and it stopped in a
field in front of me. Probably 3 to 400 yards away, and I slowed down looking at it.

It was just this huge triangle thing, which was a lot bigger than an aeroplane, but there
is no way that I could have mistaken it for an aeroplane. or anything like that.

It had lights all around the outside, and this disc attached to the back, and a big light
on the front. I pulled up to stop, and as I did it shot off Literally shot off. I
thought “Oh God what is this? This is really, really scary.” And it stopped again,
sort of another 500 yards away from me, and it did that four times, It just

shot further and further away, but stopped four times, sort of moved for

about 5-6 seconds, stopped for 2 sec's, then moved again for another 5-6 seconds
and so on. The object was moving Westwards., and all the time it was making

this weird humming sound. There was no other noise , like an aircraft engine.

It was really peculiar, it was, I wouldn’t say shiny, but looked more sort of tin

foily, sort of shimmery. It was shiny in places, and not in others. I just don’t

know what it was, it was so weird. The lights were really bright, a very bright one at
the front, and when it shot off, I saw a light in each corner, which were white in
colour. The ones around the outside were a sort of yellow-white, and there

was also a circle of light in the middle, of the same colour as the outside ones.

“When I first saw it, the point was facing me, but when it shot off it sort of....

I don’t know, it must have swiveld, but I don’t remember it swivelling,
because I could see it side on then, and I could see underneath as it shot off,
and there was this circle of lights.

I probably got a good look at it literally for a matter of seconds, and then

it flicked off, and then stopped for a few seconds, and then it flicked off again

and so on. I would say no more than 25 seconds, if that. I saw it for quite a

long time in the distance, because I saw all these lights, and thought they were just
lights. It wasn’t until I got closer that I thought “Bloody hell, what is that?”

So maybe I saw it for a lot longer that I thought.

It wasn’t something like you see on television, like the futuristic planes,




well you can always tell that they are planes. Where as this was not

like that. I was really frightened by it, and I’m not stupid. I don’t believe
in anything like that (UFO’s). This is not something I’ve ever seen
before or like something we would have built. It was just too weird, too
odd, and the strange shimmer effect. It looked like an object suspended,
had no wobble or anything like that. And when it moved off it was like

a fluid movement, it was really odd. There was no slowing down or
speeding up during each movement, like when you flip a coin or stone
across the water.

The object was like an equelatteral triangle, about double the size of
an airliner, maybe as big as a football field. It wasn’t very thick, but
seemed thin along the edges, but sort of mounding in the middle. As
I said there was this humming sound, like the sound you hear when
you stand under overhead power cables. When I first heard the noise
I thought it was the car engine playing up, and put my foot on the

- accelerator, for a second or two, but the noise was still there, and

' it was then that I realised the sound was coming from the object.

When the object finally disappeared, I kept looking around in the sky,
thinking “Oh God where has it gone?” Looking for lights, anything,
even aircraft lights and it was then that I noticed there were no stars visible.

All the time I had the feeling of the hairs standing up on the back of my
neck, and I was convinced I had someone in the car with me. I felt really
scared, as I drove home. I think I arrived home about twenty past three,

WITNESSED BY:

Section 40

WITNESSED BY: ..

Section 40
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_SHEPWAY has-once ‘again: ‘become the entre

; was so peculiar; it all felt
’really odd and [ heard this

By Sarah,« Hall

of a.wave of suspected UFO sightings.
““Three" people ‘contacted’: . was amazed fo see‘a‘larg
the Herald this'week after mangular ~‘space-shi
a strange’ object ‘was seen :stop in a field directly-in: hovering about 300 metres
looming “in-the” sky over: “front ‘of her, ‘as she drove “off the ground: :
the Romney Marsh area in** home. through Donkey ' “It had a large dome at
the: early - hours of Jlast _;Street in NewRomney at -one end'and a lot of bright
Saturday morning.’ st'after 3am on Saturday B
Sophie Wadieigh, 25, o orning. - . :
Shepherds’ walk, - Hyth ‘Shocked Sophie sard

aw a large triangu-
haped. flying - craft

;looked quite: shiny: — I,
“ll “really had no idea what' it

(LocAar  PRESS)
FoticeS7oveE
/| <™

- ERACD

Maitcen, |49+

lights around the sides and.. .

"UFOMEK:

~According to, UFOMEK»

was and -just sat in the car
looking at it. '
“After. a few secondiw

shot off leaving in a flash -
~of 'light, - travelling about
- 500m across the field and

'stopping again.’ ¢

“It did this four times
and then flew into-the dis-
tance and [ watched until
it was.out-of sight, *
I have talked to friends
_since who have said that it
was probably-an aeroplane
or an -advanced Stealth
:bomber “— but . I have
never seen anything hke it
before.” . .

And it would seem the
strange object ‘was also

. spotted . by ‘two- men as
- they returned home from.a

night.out,

2 Ji v Lane, - 23, ‘and
,Christopher Lee, 27, from
-Lathe - Farm in = New

~Romney were just:locking

up when they spolted ‘a
mysterious’ shape: in ‘the

- field opposite;

Mr Lane: said: “It ‘was
.crazy -— 1 was. getting a
drink in:the kitchen when
-saw these strange lights in
the sky just over the field:

across the road from OUFY:"

-house.
““I ' wasn’t sure. what they-
wete as they weren’t mov-
[ing so’l called Chris and
“we both” watched ‘this
weird floating object,
could- “only - just
oul as ‘we:were;

Mr Lee added;

¢ : alot longer :
‘than g plane and moved ¢
~incredibly- quickly ‘=~ 1
have no- idea what'it: was
“and<'wewere both left
*speechless.”

= Both'descriptions of the

"UFO fit those researched
by’ the Shepway based |
‘monitoring
-~ group =~ who-have collat- -

ed- files on:reported UFO
: srghtmgs in the area. .

~strange objects seen-in the

“sky are’ usually ‘described
by ‘spotters” as triangular
disc-like - objects “with - a

- might:happen® asi much '«
“Folkestone experie

“"He claims that after sev+" :

<eral UFO' sightings- RAF .
< and? NATO! aircraft

“Ifit was .

“an aeroplane of: some:sort,’

‘whao* reported
““Thanet - also" told:

‘ple have seen RAF pls

finish almosl hke a: dra—'
mond.

‘These objects . areg lso
said to be capable’ of Stay-’
ing -completely. still - and:
then: . shooting . off + af*
incredible speeds, ‘ormal
ly after-a dramatic
the air.

bocal expert
UFOMEK. assistant- cos.

ordinator, Chns ‘Rolfe.
from “Hill: Road
Folkestone sard e am’

really not at all surprised
at ‘the descrrptronﬁﬁcn*
about the flying objedts <=

"+ these flying triangles have

been- spotted all
-country. :

“The earliest ‘record we,
have of such’a’ srghung
was in'1973, when a group-
of boys- at theDukeof
York’s ‘school ‘in’ Dover
spotted * the * tria
shaped UFQ. ;-

“We " don’t- know - what
they are but the - humming,
noise rules out the Stealth
bomber myth “as
make no‘noise at all
“The  really? peouhaz

ver thg

“thing about'this'sighting is

that we thought: something

power:cut-last- week
occurange. - which:. oﬂenf

“happens. beforg after:
sighting.” .

away, But when - "M+
“we ran outside to get a bet- -
sAerlooki lt i

tary activity in Mi
and numerous other: peo«;

atrolling’ srghtmg 8
“We don ;

report'a‘UFO & ot
Chris"Rolfe a IMEK.
on (01303) 254774, 1
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Spaceships, aliens
and the Home Sec

UFO'SspouedomSiepmymldhnbeen
looking for Home Secretary, Michael Howard,

experts have warned.

Following reports of
mystery aircrafi sightings
in New Romney and
Burmarsh in last week’s
Herald, Chris Rolfe, cn-
ordinator of UFOMEK,
has highlighted the close-
ness of the sightings to the
Shepway MP’s home near
the old Lympne Castic
ruins.

And he féars that the
position of the sightings is
more than just céinci-

dence. -

Mt Rolfe cautioned: “It
would seem the UFO was
totslly disinteresied in
Sophie, the girl who
reporied it and waiched it
for quite a long time.

By Sarah Hall

“This centainly makes it
seem like it had a purpose
and has Jeft me wondering
if it's purpose had some-
thing to do with Mr
Howard.”

However Mr Rolfe was
amazed 10 learn that Mr
Howard's pany agent
knew all about the UFO.

He said: “I phoned Mr
Howard’s pany agent in
Folkestone and as
whether Ms Howard had
seen anything sirange |
was immediately asked if |
meant the UFQ.

“The story in last

week's Hmid only said
DonheySueeusthesight
of the spotting.

Street is &

very loag road and the

did not state which

end the UFO was seenat -

so it seems very odd that

thase close to Mr Howard

aiready knew that it was
near his house.™

And now Mr Roife and
UFOMEK would like to
sec  somc  questions
answered... -

“I would like to kmow
whether anyone spotied
any sirange men poking
about aroumd the arca
sfterwards or whether Mr
Howard’s sccurity system
was activated in any way.

“The whole story is cre~
ating s lot of interest all
over England and when

—

you think of the implica-
tions it is quilc casy ta see

“I would love to know
what the Government
think of a sirange aircraft
being spotied near to the
home. of one of its seaior
cabinet ministers.”

Sophie Wadleigh, of
Shepherds Walk, Hythe,
who saw the large object
in the sky while driving
home in the early hours of
Saturday, March 8 said:
“The UfO | saw was 2
large triangular shaped
craft with bright lights
running all round it's edge
- it was above the field
which lays directly oppo-
site the turn off to Donkey
Street in Burmarsh.

“When you have seen
something like that you
have 10 ask yourself why
was it there - and maybe
i the Home secretary was
| the reason.”

. When the Herald con-
’ tacted Mr Howand’s office

he was unavailable for
| comment.

Y8 USGM pUe ‘MopuLs J8Y Y3noyy
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Extract from The Folkestone Herald; 20.3.97
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	Correspondence on UFO reported near home of former Home Secretary, Michael Howard  



